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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(thousands, except per-share amounts)
 
   Three Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (unaudited)  
Sales   $1,533,049   $1,602,399  
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs    1,145,611    1,192,886  

    
 

   
 

Gross profit    387,438    409,513  
Operating expenses    

Operating, selling, and general and administrative expenses    376,618    386,425  
Other operating expenses, net    11,689    —   

    
 

   
 

Operating income (loss)    (869)   23,088  
Interest expense    (16,670)   (17,453) 
Interest income    10,707    10,998  
Other expense, net    (529)   (15) 

    
 

   
 

Pre-tax income (loss)    (7,361)   16,618  
Income tax expense    (1,587)   (5,291) 

    
 

   
 

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest    (8,948)   11,327  
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest    (584)   (79) 

    
 

   
 

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax   $ (9,532)  $ 11,248  
Preferred dividends    (501)   (529) 

    
 

   
 

Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ (10,033)  $ 10,719  
    

 

   

 

Net income (loss) per common share    
Basic   $ (0.12)  $ 0.12  
Diluted   $ (0.12)  $ 0.12  

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(thousands, except per-share amounts)
 
   Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (unaudited)  
Sales   $3,299,779   $ 3,475,311  
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs    2,453,481    2,583,021  

    
 

   
 

Gross profit    846,298    892,290  
Operating expenses    

Operating, selling, and general and administrative expenses    812,038    826,087  
Other operating expenses (income), net    (66,768)   25,266  

    
 

   
 

Operating income    101,028    40,937  
Interest expense    (33,355)   (35,817) 
Interest income    21,469    21,817  
Other income (expense), net    (176)   225  

    
 

   
 

Pre-tax income    88,966    27,162  
Income tax expense    (40,261)   (8,920) 

    
 

   
 

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest    48,705    18,242  
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest    (1,395)   (1,605) 

    
 

   
 

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   $ 47,310   $ 16,637  
Preferred dividends    (1,008)   (1,059) 

    
 

   
 

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 46,302   $ 15,578  
    

 

   

 

Net income per common share    
Basic   $ 0.53   $ 0.18  
Diluted   $ 0.52   $ 0.18  

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(thousands)
 
   Three Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (unaudited)  
Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   $ (8,948)  $ 11,327  
Other comprehensive income (loss):    

Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment    (24,719)   (15,167) 
Pension and postretirement liability adjustment, net of tax    5,867    1,873  
Unrealized hedge loss, net of tax    —     (72) 

    
 

   
 

Other comprehensive loss    (18,852)   (13,366) 
    

 
   

 

Comprehensive loss attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   $(27,800)  $ (2,039) 
    

 
   

 

Less:    
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ 584   $ 79  
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ (1,898)   (3,136) 

    
 

   
 

Joint venture comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ (1,314)  $ (3,057) 
    

 
   

 

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax   $(26,486)  $ 1,018  
    

 

   

 

 
   Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (unaudited)  
Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   $ 48,705   $18,242  
Other comprehensive income (loss):    

Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment    (23,453)   (425) 
Pension and postretirement liability adjustment, net of tax    8,605    4,134  
Unrealized hedge loss, net of tax    —     (157) 

    
 

   
 

Other comprehensive income (loss)    (14,848)   3,552  
    

 
   

 

Comprehensive income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   $ 33,857   $21,794  
    

 
   

 

Less:    
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ 1,395   $ 1,605  
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment attributable to noncontrolling interest    (310)   (1,130) 

    
 

   
 

Joint venture comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ 1,085   $ 475  
    

 
   

 

Comprehensive income attributable to OfficeMax   $ 32,772   $21,319  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(thousands)
 

   
June 29,

2013   
December 29,

2012  
   (unaudited)     
ASSETS    
Current assets:    
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 541,991   $ 495,056  
Receivables, net    503,963    528,279  
Inventories    744,447    812,454  
Deferred income taxes and receivables    68,660    68,568  
Other current assets    72,067    79,527  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    1,931,128    1,983,884  
Property and equipment:    

Land and land improvements    38,653    40,404  
Buildings and improvements    494,694    501,055  
Machinery and equipment    786,167    797,378  

    
 

   
 

Total property and equipment    1,319,514    1,338,837  
Accumulated depreciation    (988,089)   (986,611) 

    
 

   
 

Net property and equipment    331,425    352,226  
Intangible assets, net    79,004    80,765  
Investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.    87,305    175,000  
Timber notes receivable    817,500    817,500  
Deferred income taxes    72,419    108,759  
Other non-current assets    232,140    266,181  

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $3,550,921   $3,784,315  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(thousands, except share and per-share amounts)
 

   
June 29,

2013   
December 29,

2012  
   (unaudited)     
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    
Accounts payable   $ 585,095   $ 699,636  
Dividends payable    131,529    1,738  
Income tax payable    1,205    4,222  
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities:    

Compensation and benefits    100,045    122,662  
Other    212,308    218,151  

Current portion of debt    9,377    10,232  
    

 
   

 

Total current liabilities    1,039,559    1,056,641  
Long-term debt, less current portion    226,065    225,962  
Non-recourse debt    735,000    735,000  
Other long-term items:    

Compensation and benefits obligations    347,785    365,568  
Deferred gain on sale of assets    89,678    179,757  
Other long-term liabilities    128,302    142,397  

Noncontrolling interest in joint venture    54,461    44,617  
OfficeMax shareholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock—no par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; Series D ESOP: $.01 stated value; 599,466 and 608,693 shares

outstanding    26,976    27,391  
Common stock—$2.50 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 87,136,058 and 86,883,521 shares outstanding    217,840    217,209  
Additional paid-in capital    1,015,496    1,018,667  
Accumulated deficit    (178,182)   (91,373) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (152,059)   (137,521) 

    
 

   
 

Total OfficeMax shareholders’ equity    930,071    1,034,373  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $3,550,921   $3,784,315  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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OfficeMax Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(thousands)
 
  Six Months Ended  

  
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
  (unaudited)  
Cash provided by operations:   
Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest  $ 48,705   $ 18,242  
Non-cash items in net income:   

Recognition of deferred gain from investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.   (89,853)   —    
Depreciation and amortization   36,928    37,266  
Pension and other postretirement benefits expense   (186)   351  
Deferred income tax expense   32,657    25,129  
Other   17,402    26,858  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   
Receivables   13,050    40,309  
Inventories   58,967    48,129  
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (125,183)   (47,668) 
Current and deferred income taxes   (2,210)   (25,483) 
Collection of dividends receivable related to investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.   46,137    —    
Other   (15,682)   (40,995) 

   
 

   
 

Cash provided by operations   20,732    82,138  
Cash provided by (used for) investment:   
Expenditures for property and equipment   (48,277)   (32,572) 
Return of investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.   87,695    —    
Proceeds from sales of assets   3,713    1,586 
Other   (997)   —    

   
 

   
 

Cash provided by (used for) investment   42,134    (30,986) 
Cash used for financing:   
Cash dividends paid:   

Common stock   (3,478)   —    
Preferred stock   (1,008)   (1,046) 

Borrowings (payments) of short-term debt, net   (144)   6,898  
Borrowings of long-term debt   1,659    —    
Payments of long-term debt   (2,267)   (36,994) 
Purchases of preferred stock   (332)   (187) 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   1,245    196  
Payments related to other share-based compensation   (20)   (1,125) 
Other   (4,660)   2  

   
 

   
 

Cash used for financing   (9,005)   (32,256) 
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   (6,926)   (1,503) 

   
 

   
 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents   46,935    17,393  
Balance at beginning of the period   495,056    427,111  

   
 

   
 

Balance at end of the period  $ 541,991   $444,504  
   

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
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Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

Nature of Operations

OfficeMax Incorporated (“OfficeMax,” the “Company,” “we” or “our”) is a leader in both business-to-business and retail office products distribution. The
Company provides office supplies and paper, print and document services, technology products and solutions, office furniture and facilities products to large,
medium and small businesses, government offices and consumers. OfficeMax customers are served by approximately 28,000 associates through direct sales,
catalogs, the Internet and a network of retail stores located throughout the United States, Canada, Australia, New Zealand and Mexico.

The accompanying quarterly consolidated financial statements include the accounts of OfficeMax and all majority-owned subsidiaries, except our 88%-
owned subsidiary that formerly owned assets in Cuba that were confiscated by the Cuban government in the 1960s, which is accounted for as an investment due
to various asset restrictions. We also consolidate the variable interest entities in which the Company is the primary beneficiary. All significant intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. These financial statements are for the thirteen-week and twenty-six-week periods ended on
June 29, 2013 (also referred to as the “second quarter of 2013” or the “three months ended June 29, 2013” and the “first six months of 2013” or the “six months
ended June 29, 2013,” respectively) and the thirteen-week and twenty-six-week periods ended on June 30, 2012 (also referred to as the “second quarter of 2012”
or the “three months ended June 30, 2012” and the “first six months of 2012” or the “six months ended June 30, 2012,” respectively). The Company’s fiscal year
ends on the last Saturday in December. Due primarily to statutory requirements, the Company’s international businesses maintain fiscal years with
December 31 year-ends, with the exception of Grupo OfficeMax S. de R.L. de C.V. (“Grupo OfficeMax”), our majority-owned joint-venture in Mexico, for which
the fiscal year-end is the last Saturday in December beginning with the 2012 fiscal year. Grupo OfficeMax reported one month in arrears in the first six months of
2012. This practice was discontinued in the fourth quarter of 2012, resulting in fiscal year 2012 including 13 months for Grupo OfficeMax. This change in
accounting policy did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

The Company manages its business using three reportable segments: OfficeMax, Contract (“Contract segment” or “Contract”); OfficeMax, Retail (“Retail
segment” or “Retail”); and Corporate and Other. Management reviews the performance of the Company based on these segments. We present information
pertaining to our segments in Note 13, “Segment Information.”

The Company has prepared the quarterly consolidated financial statements included herein pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Some information and note disclosures, which would normally be included in comprehensive annual financial statements
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those SEC rules and
regulations. These quarterly consolidated financial statements should be read together with the consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012.

The quarterly consolidated financial statements included herein have not been audited by an independent registered public accounting firm, but in the
opinion of management, include all adjustments necessary to present fairly the results for the periods indicated. Except as disclosed within these “Notes to
Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited),” the adjustments made were of a normal, recurring nature. Quarterly results are not necessarily
indicative of results which may be expected for a full year.

Recently Issued or Newly Adopted Accounting Standards

In February 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued guidance which expands disclosure requirements for other comprehensive income. The
guidance requires the reporting of the effect of the
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Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)—(Continued)
 
reclassification of items out of accumulated other comprehensive income on each affected net income line item. The guidance is effective for interim and annual
periods beginning on or after December 15, 2012 and is to be applied prospectively. This guidance, which was adopted in the first quarter of 2013, affects the
presentation of certain elements of the Company’s financial statements, but these changes in presentation did not have a material impact on those financial
statements.

2. Merger Agreement

On February 20, 2013, OfficeMax entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Office Depot, Inc. (“Office Depot”),
Dogwood Merger Sub Inc., a wholly owned direct subsidiary of Office Depot (“Merger Sub Two”), Dogwood Merger Sub LLC, a wholly owned direct subsidiary
of Office Depot (“Merger Sub Three”), Mapleby Holdings Merger Corporation, a wholly owned direct subsidiary of OfficeMax (“New OfficeMax”), and
Mapleby Merger Corporation, a wholly owned direct subsidiary of New OfficeMax (“Merger Sub One”), pursuant to which, through a series of transactions,
OfficeMax will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Office Depot and OfficeMax stockholders will become stockholders of Office Depot. Upon the
terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, (i) Merger Sub One will be merged with and into OfficeMax (the “First Merger”), and
OfficeMax will continue as the surviving corporation and become a wholly owned subsidiary of New OfficeMax, (ii) OfficeMax will be converted into a
Delaware limited liability company (the “LLC Conversion”), (iii) Merger Sub Two will be merged with and into New OfficeMax (the “Second Merger”), and
New OfficeMax will continue as the surviving corporation and become a wholly owned subsidiary of Office Depot, and (iv) New OfficeMax will be merged with
and into Merger Sub Three (the “Third Merger” and, together with the First Merger, the LLC Conversion and the Second Merger, the “Merger Transactions”), and
Merger Sub Three will continue as the surviving limited liability company. Upon completion of the Transactions, OfficeMax will be a wholly owned direct
subsidiary of Merger Sub Three, and Merger Sub Three, in turn, will be a wholly owned direct subsidiary of Office Depot. The First Merger and the LLC
Conversion, taken together, and the Second Merger and the Third Merger, taken together, are each intended to constitute a “reorganization” within the meaning of
Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

At the effective time of the First Merger, each share of OfficeMax common stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the First
Merger will be converted into one share of common stock of New OfficeMax. Each of OfficeMax and New OfficeMax will take all actions as may be necessary
so that at the effective time of the First Merger, each OfficeMax stock option and each other OfficeMax stock-based award will, automatically and without any
action on behalf of the holder thereof, be converted into a stock option or award, as the case may be, denominated in, or measured in whole or in part by the value
of, shares of capital stock of New OfficeMax.

At the effective time of the Second Merger, each share of New OfficeMax common stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of
the Second Merger (excluding any shares held by Office Depot, Merger Sub Two or in treasury, which shares will be cancelled and no payment will be made with
respect to such shares) will be converted into the right to receive 2.69 shares of Office Depot common stock (the “exchange ratio”), together with cash in lieu of
fractional shares, if any, and unpaid dividends and distributions, if any, pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

The exchange ratio is fixed and will not be adjusted for changes in the market value of shares of Office Depot common stock or OfficeMax common stock.
Because the exchange ratio was fixed at the time the Merger Agreement was executed and because the market value of Office Depot common stock and
OfficeMax common stock will fluctuate during the pendency of the transactions, OfficeMax stockholders cannot be sure of the value of the shares of Office
Depot common stock they will receive relative to the value of their shares of OfficeMax common stock.
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Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)—(Continued)
 

Prior to the closing of the Merger Transactions (the “Closing”), OfficeMax will redeem each issued and outstanding share of OfficeMax Series D preferred
stock for shares of OfficeMax common stock (excluding any shares of OfficeMax Series D preferred stock surrendered by the holder for conversion) in
accordance with the Certificate of Designation for the OfficeMax Series D preferred stock. The shares of OfficeMax common stock issued upon such redemption
or conversion will then be converted at the effective time of the Second Merger into the right to receive shares of Office Depot common stock in accordance with
the exchange ratio, together with cash in lieu of fractional shares, if any, and unpaid dividends and distributions, if any, pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

In connection with the Second Merger, each outstanding New OfficeMax stock option will be converted into an option to purchase, on the same terms and
conditions as the New OfficeMax stock option, a number of shares of Office Depot common stock that is equal to the number of shares of New OfficeMax
common stock subject to the New OfficeMax stock option multiplied by the exchange ratio, at an exercise price per share of Office Depot common stock equal to
the exercise price per share of New OfficeMax common stock subject to the New OfficeMax stock option divided by the exchange ratio. Each other New
OfficeMax stock-based award will be converted as a result of the Second Merger into an award, on the same terms and conditions as the New OfficeMax stock-
based award, with respect to a number of shares of Office Depot common stock that is equal to the number of shares of New OfficeMax common stock
underlying such New OfficeMax stock-based award multiplied by the exchange ratio, except that any then outstanding New OfficeMax stock-based awards that
vest based on the attainment of performance goals with a performance period that has not completed prior to the closing date will be converted into time-based
awards that will vest at target levels at the originally scheduled vesting date, subject to any accelerated vesting upon a qualifying termination of employment in
accordance with the terms of the 2003 OfficeMax Incentive and Performance Plan.

The Closing is subject to various conditions, including (i) approval of OfficeMax’s stockholders; (ii) approval of Office Depot’s stockholders; (iii) the
expiration or earlier termination of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended; (iv) receipt of approvals or
clearances required under the Canadian Competition Act and the Mexican Federal Law on Economic Competition; (v) there being no law or injunction, or
agreement with a governmental authority under any antitrust laws, prohibiting consummation of the Merger Transactions; (vi) the effectiveness of a registration
statement on Form S-4 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, with respect to shares of Office Depot common stock to be issued pursuant to the Merger
Agreement; (vii) approval for listing such shares on the New York Stock Exchange upon completion of the Second Merger; (viii) subject to certain exceptions,
the accuracy of the representations and warranties of the parties; (ix) compliance by the parties in all material respects with their respective obligations and
covenants; (x) the delivery of opinions from counsel to each of OfficeMax and Office Depot that the Merger Transactions will qualify as a “reorganization”
within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and (xi) the absence of a material adverse effect. In addition,
OfficeMax’s obligation to consummate the Merger Transactions is subject to the completion of certain transactions by and with the holder of Office Depot’s
convertible preferred stock. Some of the above conditions, including the approvals of OfficeMax’s and Office Depot’s stockholders and the effectiveness of the
registration statement, have already been satisfied.

The Merger Agreement contains certain termination rights in favor of OfficeMax and Office Depot, including if the Merger Transactions are not completed
on or before December 31, 2013 (which date will be automatically extended to April 30, 2014 if certain conditions to Closing related to antitrust approvals have
not been satisfied). The Merger Agreement also provides that, upon termination of the Merger Agreement under certain circumstances, OfficeMax may be
required to pay Office Depot, or Office Depot may be required to pay OfficeMax, a termination fee of $30 million.

We recorded $11.7 million and $18.6 million of expenses in the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively, related to the proposed Merger
Transactions which are included in other operating expenses (income), net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)—(Continued)
 
3. Facility Closure Reserves

We conduct regular reviews of our real estate portfolio to identify underperforming facilities, and close those facilities that are no longer strategically or
economically beneficial. We record a liability for the cost associated with a facility closure at its estimated fair value in the period in which the liability is
incurred, primarily the location’s cease-use date. Upon closure, unrecoverable costs are included in facility closure reserves and include provisions for the present
value of future lease obligations, less contractual or estimated sublease income. These facility closure charges are included in other operating expenses (income),
net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Accretion expense is recognized over the life of the required payments and is included in operating, selling, and
general and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

During the first six months of 2012, we recorded facility closure charges of $25.3 million (all in the first quarter) in our Retail segment primarily related to
the closure of 15 underperforming domestic stores prior to the end of their lease terms. There were no such charges recorded in the first six months of 2013.

Facility closure reserve account activity during the first six months of 2013 was as follows:
 

   Total  
   (thousands) 
Balance at December 29, 2012   $ 74,643  

Cash payments    (13,032) 
Accretion    1,192  

    
 

Balance at June 29, 2013   $ 62,803  
    

 

Reserve balances were classified in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as follows:
 

   
June 29,

2013  
   (thousands) 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - Other   $ 19,255  
Other long-term liabilities    43,548  

    
 

Total   $ 62,803  
    

 

The facilities closure reserve consisted of the following:
 

   
June 29,

2013  
   (thousands) 
Estimated future lease obligations   $ 108,906  
Less: anticipated sublease income    (46,103) 

    
 

Total   $ 62,803  
    

 

4. Severance and Other Charges

Over the past few years, we have incurred significant charges related to Company personnel restructuring and reorganizations. The first six months of 2013
included severance charges recorded in the second quarter of $4.5 million, related primarily to reorganizations in our Contract segment sales and supply chain
operations in the U.S., New Zealand and Australia. These charges were included in other operating expenses (income), net in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations. There were no such charges in the first six months 2012.
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Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)—(Continued)
 

As of June 29, 2013, $6.1million of the severance charges remain unpaid and are included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

5. Timber Notes/Non-Recourse Debt

In October 2004, we sold our timberland assets in exchange for $15 million in cash plus credit-enhanced timber installment notes in the amount of
$1,635 million (the “Installment Notes”). The Installment Notes were issued by single-member limited liability companies formed by affiliates of Boise Cascade,
L.L.C. (the “Note Issuers”). The Installment Notes are 15-year non-amortizing obligations and were issued in two equal $817.5 million tranches bearing interest
at 5.11% and 4.98%, respectively. In order to support the issuance of the Installment Notes, the Note Issuers transferred a total of $1,635 million in cash to
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (“Lehman”) and Wells Fargo & Company (“Wells”) (which at the time was Wachovia Corporation) ($817.5 million to each of
Lehman and Wells). Lehman and Wells issued collateral notes (the “Collateral Notes”) to the Note Issuers. Concurrently with the issuance of the Installment and
Collateral Notes, Lehman and Wells guaranteed the respective Installment Notes and the Note Issuers pledged the Collateral Notes as security for the performance
of the Installment Note obligations.

In December 2004, we completed a securitization transaction in which the Company’s interests in the Installment Notes and related guarantees were
transferred to wholly-owned bankruptcy remote subsidiaries. The subsidiaries pledged the Installment Notes and related guarantees and issued securitized notes
(the “Securitization Notes”) in the amount of $1,470 million ($735 million through the structure supported by the Lehman guaranty and $735 million through the
structure supported by the Wells guaranty). As a result of these transactions, we received $1,470 million in cash. Recourse on the Securitization Notes is limited
to the proceeds of the applicable pledged Installment Notes and underlying Lehman or Wells guaranty, and therefore there is no recourse against OfficeMax. The
Securitization Notes are 15-year non-amortizing, and were issued in two equal $735 million tranches paying interest of 5.54% and 5.42%, respectively. The
Securitization Notes are reported as non-recourse debt in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets.

On September 15, 2008, Lehman, the guarantor of half of the Installment Notes and the Securitization Notes, filed a petition in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York seeking relief under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code. Lehman’s bankruptcy filing
constituted an event of default under the $817.5 million Installment Note guaranteed by Lehman (the “Lehman Guaranteed Installment Note”). During the third
quarter of 2012, we entered into an agreement that extinguished the Securitization Notes guaranteed by Lehman. Upon effectiveness of the agreement, the trustee
for the Securitization Note holders released OfficeMax and its affiliates from the non-recourse liabilities following the transfer from OfficeMax to the trustee for
the Securitization Note holders of the claims arising from the bankruptcy, the Lehman Guaranteed Installment Note and the related guaranty.

At the time of the sale of the timberlands in 2004, we generated a tax gain and recognized the related deferred tax liability. The timber installment notes
structure allowed the Company to defer the resulting tax liability of $529 million until 2020, the maturity date for the Installment Notes. In the third quarter of
2012, as a result of the agreement transferring our rights to the remaining receivable and the extinguishment of Securitization Notes guaranteed by Lehman, $269
million of the deferred tax gain was recognized. At June 29, 2013, the remaining deferred tax gain of $260 million is related to the Installment Notes guaranteed
by Wells (the “Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes”), and will be recognized upon maturity.

Through June 29, 2013, we have received all payments due under the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes, which have consisted only of interest due on the
notes, and have made all payments due on the related Securitization Notes guaranteed by Wells, again consisting only of interest due. As all amounts due on the
Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes are current and we have no reason to believe that we will not be able to collect all
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amounts due according to the contractual terms of the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes, the notes are reflected in our Consolidated Balance Sheets at their
original principal amount of $817.5 million. The Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes and related Securitization Notes are scheduled to mature in 2020 and 2019,
respectively. The Securitization Notes have an initial term that is approximately three months shorter than the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes.

6. Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share

Basic net income (loss) per common share is calculated using net income (loss) available to holders of our common stock divided by the weighted average
number of shares of common stock outstanding during the applicable periods presented. Diluted net income (loss) per common share is similar to basic net
income (loss) per common share except that the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding is increased to include, if their inclusion is
dilutive, the number of additional shares of common stock that would have been outstanding assuming the issuance of all potentially dilutive shares, such as
common stock to be issued upon the exercise of stock options, the vesting of restricted stock units, and the conversion of outstanding preferred stock. Net income
(loss) per common share was determined by dividing net income (loss), as adjusted, by weighted average shares outstanding as follows:
 
   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012    
June 29,

2013    
June 30,

2012  

   
(thousands, except per-

share amounts)    
(thousands, except per-

share amounts)  
Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $(10,033)  $10,719    $46,302    $ 15,578  
Average shares—basic    87,049    86,576     86,976     86,459  

    
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders per common share:      
Basic   $ (0.12)  $ 0.12    $ 0.53    $ 0.18  

 
   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012    
June 29,

2013    
June 30,

2012  

   
(thousands, except per-

share amounts)    
(thousands, except per-

share amounts)  
Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $(10,033)  $10,719    $46,302    $ 15,578  

    
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

Average shares—basic    87,049    86,576     86,976     86,459  
Restricted stock, stock options, preferred share conversion and other(a)(b)(c)    —     885     1,582     934  

    
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

Average shares—diluted    87,049    87,461     88,558     87,393  
Diluted net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax per common share:      

Diluted   $ (0.12)  $ 0.12    $ 0.52    $ 0.18  
 
(a) The assumed conversion of outstanding preferred stock was anti-dilutive in all periods presented, and therefore no adjustment was required to determine

diluted net income (loss) from continuing operations or average shares-diluted.
(b) Options to purchase 5.1 million shares of common stock and restricted stock units (“RSUs”) for 2.1 million shares of common stock were outstanding

during the second quarter of 2013 but were not included in the computation of diluted income (loss) per common share for the second quarter of 2013,
because the impact would have been anti-dilutive due to the loss reported for the second quarter of 2013. Options to purchase 2.3 million shares of common
stock were outstanding during the first six months of 2013 but were not
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included in the computation of diluted income (loss) per common share because the impact would have been anti-dilutive as such options’ exercise prices
were higher than the average market price during that period.

(c) Options to purchase 5.3 million and 4.3 million shares of common stock were outstanding during the second quarter and first six months of 2012,
respectively, but were not included in the computation of diluted income (loss) per common share because the impact would have been anti-dilutive as such
options’ exercise prices were higher than the average market price during those periods.

7. Income Taxes

The Company and its subsidiaries file income tax returns in the U.S. Federal jurisdiction, and multiple state and foreign jurisdictions. Years prior to 2010
are no longer subject to U.S. Federal income tax examination. During the first quarter of 2013, the Company received notice that all audit work related to U.S.
federal income tax returns for the years 2006 through 2009 is complete and closed. The Company is no longer subject to state income tax examinations by tax
authorities in its major state jurisdictions for years before 2003, and the Company is no longer subject to income tax examinations prior to 2005 for its major
foreign jurisdictions.

As discussed in Note 5, “Timber Notes/Non-Recourse Debt,” at the time of the sale of the timberlands in 2004, we generated a tax gain and recognized the
related deferred tax liability. The timber installment notes structure allowed the Company to defer the resulting tax liability until 2020, the maturity date for the
Installment Notes. As the tax gain associated with the Lehman Guaranteed Installment Note was recognized in 2012, the remaining tax liability of $260 million at
June 29, 2013, is related to the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes and will be recognized when the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes are paid.

As of June 29, 2013, the Company had $6.7 million of total unrecognized tax benefits, $6.6 million of which would affect the Company’s effective tax rate
if recognized. Any future adjustments would result from the effective settlement of tax positions with various tax authorities. The Company does not anticipate
any tax settlements to occur within the next twelve months. The reconciliation of the beginning and ending unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:
 

   Amount  
   (thousands) 
Unrecognized gross tax benefits balance at December 29, 2012   $ 6,337  
Increase related to prior year tax positions    896  
Decrease related to prior year tax positions    (5) 
Lapse of statute    (374) 
Settlements    (141) 

    
 

Unrecognized tax benefits balance at June 29, 2013   $ 6,713  
    

 

During the first six months of 2013 and 2012, cash payments, net of refunds received, for income taxes were as follows:
 

   2013    2012  
   (thousands)  
Cash tax payments, net   $9,814    $9,274  

8. Investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.

In connection with the sale of the paper, forest products and timberland assets in 2004, we invested $175 million in affiliates of Boise Cascade, L.L.C. Due
to restructurings conducted by those affiliates, our investment is currently in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C. (“BCH”), a building products company.
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Our investment in BCH (the “Boise Investment”) is accounted for under the cost method, as BCH does not maintain separate ownership accounts for its
members’ interests, and we do not have the ability to significantly influence the operating and financial policies of BCH. In exchange for investing in BCH, we
received voting securities and non-voting securities.

A subsidiary of BCH, Boise Cascade, L.L.C., filed a registration statement with the SEC in November 2012 to register stock for an initial public offering
(the “Boise IPO”). Boise Cascade, L.L.C. completed the Boise IPO on February 11, 2013 and became Boise Cascade Company (“BCC”). In connection with the
Boise IPO, BCH’s equity interest in Boise Cascade, L.L.C. was automatically exchanged for 29.7 million shares of common stock of BCC. Subsequent to the
Boise IPO, BCH executed a Fourth Amended and Restated Operating Agreement on February 26, 2013, pursuant to which BCH’s existing Series B and Series C
common units were exchanged for newly issued common units of Boise Cascade Holdings L.L.C., after which OfficeMax owns 5.9 million of the outstanding
29.7 million common units of BCH, representing a 20.01% ownership interest in BCH.

The non-voting securities of BCH were redeemed at the original investment amount of $66 million in February 2013. Prior to the redemption, the non-
voting securities accrued dividends daily at the rate of 8% per annum on the liquidation value plus the accumulated dividends. These dividends accumulated
semiannually to the extent not paid in cash on the last day of June and December. The accumulated dividend receivable of $46.1 million was also collected in
February 2013. Our policy was to record the income associated with these dividends as a reduction of operating, selling and general and administrative expenses
in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company recognized dividend income of $1.0 million in 2013 prior to the redemption in February 2013, and
$2.1 million and $4.1 million during the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively.

The income associated with the dividends on the non-voting equity securities ceased in the first quarter of 2013 as a result of the redemption of those
securities. The voting securities do not accrue dividends. However, in February and April of 2013, we received distributions of $17.3 million and $4.4 million,
respectively, related to the voting equity securities, which were recorded as reductions in the carrying value of the Boise Investment.

The Boise Investment represented a continuing involvement in the operations of the business we sold in 2004. Therefore, $179.8 million of gain realized
from the sale was deferred. The redemption of the non-voting equity securities, as well as the distributions related to the voting equity securities, triggered
recognition of pre-tax operating gains of $4.5 million and $90.1 million in the second quarter and six months ended June 29, 2013, respectively. The gains were
reported, net of fees, as $4.5 million and $89.9 million of income in other operating expenses (income), net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. The remaining $89.7 million of deferred gain attributable to the voting equity securities will be
recognized in earnings as the Company’s investment is reduced.

On July 30, 2013, we received an additional distribution of $71.8 million related to the voting equity securities. As a result, we expect to record a
significant gain in the third quarter of 2013. The distribution resulted from BCH’s sale of 13.9 million common shares of BCC through a secondary public
offering of 10.0 million BCC common shares held by BCH and a repurchase by BCC, from BCH, of 3.9 million BCC common shares. Following these
transactions, BCH owns 15.8 million common shares of BCC. BCH’s sale of BCC shares is expected to result in OfficeMax being allocated taxable income as a
partner of the BCH entity. This allocation of taxable income, in turn, might result in cash taxes being due for the year when combined with OfficeMax’s other
taxable income and credits.

As of June 29, 2013, based on the trading value of the publicly traded shares of BCC on that date, there was no indication of impairment of the Boise
Investment.
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9. Debt

Credit Agreements

On October 7, 2011, the Company entered into a Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with a group of
banks. The Credit Agreement permits the Company to borrow up to a maximum of $650 million, of which $50 million is allocated to the Company’s Canadian
subsidiary and $600 million is allocated to the Company and its other participating U.S. subsidiaries, in each case subject to a borrowing base calculation that
limits availability to a percentage of eligible trade and credit card receivables plus a percentage of the value of eligible inventory less certain reserves. The Credit
Agreement may be increased (up to a maximum of $850 million) at the Company’s request and the approval of the lenders participating in the increase, or may be
reduced from time to time at the Company’s request, in each case according to the terms detailed in the Credit Agreement. Letters of credit, which may be issued
under the Credit Agreement up to a maximum of $250 million, reduce available borrowing capacity. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, the Company was
in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement. The Credit Agreement will expire on October 7, 2016.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are subject to interest at rates based on either the prime rate, the federal funds rate, LIBOR or the Canadian Dealer
Offered Rate. An additional percentage, which varies depending on the level of average borrowing availability, is added to the applicable rates. Fees on letters of
credit issued under the Credit Agreement are charged at rates between 1.25% and 2.25% depending on the type of letter of credit (i.e., stand-by or commercial)
and the level of average borrowing availability. The Company is also charged an unused line fee of between 0.375% and 0.5% on the amount by which the
maximum available credit exceeds the average daily outstanding borrowings and letters of credit. The fees on letters of credit were 1.75% and the unused line fee
was 0.5% at the end of the second quarter of 2013.

Availability under the Credit Agreement at the end of the second quarter of 2013 was as follows:
 

   Total  
   (millions) 
Maximum aggregate available borrowing amount   $ 615.4  
Less: Stand-by letters of credit    (38.0) 

    
 

Amount available for borrowing   $ 577.4  
    

 

There were no borrowings under the Credit Agreement during the first six months of 2013.

Other

At the end of the second quarter of 2013, Grupo OfficeMax had total outstanding borrowings of $9.0 million. This included $1.5 million outstanding under
a 60-month installment note due in the first quarter of 2014 and $1.6 million outstanding under a 54-month installment note due in the third quarter of 2014.
Payments on the installment loans are made monthly. The remaining $5.9 million of borrowings is a simple revolving loan. Recourse on the Grupo OfficeMax
loans is limited to Grupo OfficeMax. The installment loan maturing in the third quarter of 2014 is secured by certain owned property of Grupo OfficeMax. All
other Grupo OfficeMax loan facilities are unsecured.

Cash Paid for Interest

Cash payments for interest, net of interest capitalized and including interest payments related to the Securitization Notes, were $32.6 million and $34.6
million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. Excluding interest payments related to the Securitization Notes, cash payments for interest, net of
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interest capitalized, were $12.7 million and $14.7 million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. Cash interest payments made on the
Securitization Notes are completely offset by interest payments received on the Installment Notes.

10. Financial Instruments, Derivatives and Hedging Activities

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable, other assets (non-derivatives), short-term borrowings and trade accounts
payable approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments. The following table presents the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of
the Company’s other financial instruments at June 29, 2013 and December 29, 2012. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the
instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties.
 
   June 29, 2013  
   Fair Value    Carrying

Amount     Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total    
   (thousands)      
Financial assets:       

Timber notes receivable - Wells   $ —     $931,296    $ —      $931,296    $817,500  
Boise Investment   $ —     $151,763    $ —      $151,763    $ 87,305  

Financial liabilities:       
Recourse debt   $46,506    $182,823    $ —      $229,329    $235,442  
Non-recourse debt - Wells   $ —     $854,697    $ —      $854,697    $735,000  

 
   December 29, 2012  
   Fair Value    Carrying

Amount     Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total    
   (thousands)      
Financial assets:       

Timber notes receivable - Wells   $      —     $986,365    $ —     $986,365    $ 817,500  
Financial liabilities:       

Recourse debt   $ —     $229,431    $ —     $229,431    $ 236,194  
Non-recourse debt - Wells   $ —     $903,912    $ —     $903,912    $ 735,000  

In establishing a fair value, there is a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The basis of the fair
value measurement is categorized in three levels, in order of priority, described as follows:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable thus reflecting
assumptions about the market participants.
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The carrying amounts shown in the table are included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets under the indicated captions. The following methods and
assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments:
 

 
•  Timber notes receivable: Timber notes receivable as of June 29, 2013 consists solely of the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes. The fair value of

the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes is determined as the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the current interest rate for
loans of similar terms with comparable credit risk (Level 2 inputs).

 

 

•  Boise Investment: The fair value of the Boise Investment is calculated as the sum of the market value of OfficeMax’s indirect investment in BCC,
the primary investment of BCH, plus OfficeMax’s portion of any cash held by BCH as of the balance sheet date (together, Level 2 inputs).
OfficeMax’s indirect investment in BCC is calculated using the number of shares OfficeMax indirectly holds in BCC multiplied by the closing stock
price of BCC as of the last trading day prior to the balance sheet date. Prior to the first quarter of 2013, it was not considered practicable to estimate
the fair value of the Boise Investment. BCH and its subsidiaries were untraded companies without observable market inputs. However, as discussed
in Note 8, “Investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.,” BCC became a publicly traded company through the Boise IPO executed in the first
quarter of 2013. As of June 29, 2013, the Boise Investment constitutes an indirect interest in BCC’s publicly traded securities (NYSE: BCC). The
availability of quoted market prices for the indirect investment makes the estimate of fair value practicable beginning in the first quarter of 2013.

 

 

•  Recourse debt: The Company’s debt instruments are not widely traded. Recourse debt for which there were trades on the last day of the period (the
“measurement date”) was valued using the unadjusted quoted price from the last trade on the measurement date (Level 1 input). Recourse debt for
which there were no transactions on the measurement date was valued based on quoted market prices near the measurement date when available or
by discounting the future cash flows of each instrument using rates based on the most recently observable trade or using rates currently offered to the
Company for similar debt instruments of comparable maturities (Level 2 inputs).

 

 
•  Non-recourse debt: Non-recourse debt as of June 29, 2013 consists solely of the Securitization Notes supported by Wells. The fair value of the

Securitization Notes supported by Wells is estimated by discounting the future cash flows of the instrument at rates currently available to the
Company for similar instruments of comparable maturities (Level 2 inputs).

During the first six months of 2013, there were no significant changes to the techniques used to measure fair value except as noted above for the estimate of
fair value of the Boise Investment. Other than routine borrowings and payments of recourse debt, there were no changes to the financial instruments for which
fair value is being calculated. Any changes in the level of inputs for recourse debt is due to the existence or nonexistence of trades on the measurement date from
which to obtain unadjusted quoted prices.

Derivatives and Hedging Activities

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates expose us to financial market risk. We occasionally use derivative financial instruments, such as forward
exchange contracts, to manage our exposure associated with commercial transactions and certain liabilities that are denominated in a currency other than the
currency of the operating unit entering into the underlying transaction. We do not enter into derivative instruments for any other purpose. We do not speculate
using derivative instruments. The fair values of derivative financial instruments were not material at the end of the second quarter of 2013 or at 2012 fiscal year-
end.
 

19



Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)—(Continued)
 
11. Retirement and Benefit Plans

Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost (Income)

The following represents the components of net periodic benefit cost (income) for pension and other postretirement benefits which are recorded in
operating, selling and general and administrative expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations:
 

   Three Months Ended  

   Pension Benefits   
Other Postretirement

Benefits  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (thousands)  
Service cost   $ 744   $ 927   $ (6)  $ 72  
Interest cost    11,905    16,186    137    230  
Expected return on plan assets    (17,371)   (20,774)   —     —   
Recognized actuarial loss    5,279    4,486    31    45  
Amortization of prior service credits    —     —     (987)   (1,001) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net periodic benefit cost (income)   $ 557   $ 825   $ (825)  $ (654) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
   Six Months Ended  

   Pension Benefits   
Other Postretirement

Benefits  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
   (thousands)  
Service cost   $ 1,523   $ 1,870   $ 81   $ 144  
Interest cost    23,847    32,344    357    466  
Expected return on plan assets    (34,750)   (41,547)   —     —   
Recognized actuarial loss    10,600    8,977    131    101  
Amortization of prior service credits    —     —     (1,975)   (2,004) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net periodic benefit cost (income)   $ 1,220   $ 1,644   $(1,406)  $(1,293) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Cash Flows

We expect to make $3.0 million of contributions to the Company’s pension plans in 2013, which we expect to fund with cash. As of June 29, 2013,
$1.6 million in cash has been contributed in 2013.

12. Share-Based Compensation

The Company sponsors several share-based compensation plans. The Company recognizes compensation expense from all share-based payment
transactions with employees in the consolidated financial statements at fair value. Pre-tax compensation costs related to the Company’s share-based plans were
$2.5 million and $2.3 million for the second quarters of 2013 and 2012, respectively, and $4.9 million and $5.1 million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012,
respectively. Compensation expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period of grants. The total income tax benefit recognized in
the Consolidated Statements of Operations for share-based compensation arrangements was $1.0 million and $0.9 million for the second quarters of 2013 and
2012, respectively, and $1.9 million and $2.0 million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively.
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Restricted Stock and Restricted Stock Units

Restricted stock is restricted until it vests and cannot be sold by the recipient until its restrictions have lapsed. Each restricted stock unit (“RSU”) is
convertible into one share of common stock after its restrictions have lapsed. The Company recognizes compensation expense related to these awards over the
vesting periods based on the awards’ grant date fair values. The Company calculates the grant date fair value of the RSU awards by multiplying the number of
RSUs by the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the grant date. If these awards contain performance criteria the grant date fair value is set
assuming performance at target, and management periodically reviews actual performance against the criteria and adjusts compensation expense accordingly. Pre-
tax compensation expense and additional paid-in capital related to restricted stock and RSU awards was $1.6 million and $0.2 million for the second quarters of
2013 and 2012, respectively, and $2.8 million and $0.9 million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. The remaining compensation expense to be
recognized related to outstanding restricted stock and RSU awards, net of estimated forfeitures, is approximately $10.6 million and will be recognized through the
first quarter of 2016.

As a result of a special non-recurring dividend of $1.50 per share of common stock (the “Special Dividend”), which is further described in Note 14,
“Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interest,” outstanding RSU awards were equitably adjusted to maintain the awards’ pre-dividend value, under existing
anti-dilution provisions of the Company’s share-based compensation plans. The adjustment resulted in an increase in the number of RSUs related to previously
granted RSU awards. The adjustment did not result in additional compensation expense because the fair value of the awards after adjustment was substantially
equal to the fair value of the awards before the adjustment.

A summary of restricted stock and RSU activity for the first six months of 2013 is presented in the following table:
 

   Shares   

Weighted-Average
Grant Date

Fair Value Per
Common Share  

Unvested, December 29, 2012    1,317,756   $ 10.70  
Granted    1,335,421    11.73  
Special Dividend adjustment    269,714    11.39  
Vested    (6,250)   12.97  
Forfeited    (612,438)   12.53  

    
 

   
 

Unvested June 29, 2013    2,304,203   $ 10.89  
    

 

   

 

In the above table, granted RSUs include 216,730 shares of performance-based RSUs reserved for issuance in 2012 which were not considered granted or
outstanding until 2013 when the associated performance measures were established.

Unvested restricted stock and RSUs are not included as shares outstanding in the calculation of basic earnings per share, but, except as described below, are
included in the number of shares used to calculate diluted earnings per share as long as all applicable performance criteria are met, and their effect is dilutive.
Unvested RSUs outstanding at June 29, 2013 in the above table do not include 235,281 shares of performance-based RSUs that were reserved for issuance in
2012 for which associated performance measures have not yet been established. Therefore, they are not considered granted or outstanding and have been
excluded from the number of shares used to calculate diluted earnings per share.

There are 973,379 unvested performance based RSUs as of June 29, 2013 that would be converted into time based RSUs upon completion of the Merger
Transactions, including the 235,281 shares of performance-based RSUs discussed above that have been reserved for issuance but are not considered granted in the
above table. For more information related to the Merger Transactions, see Note 2, “Merger Agreement.”
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Stock Options

The Company’s stock options are issued with an exercise price equal to fair market value on the grant date and typically expire within seven years of the
grant date. Stock options granted under the 2003 OfficeMax Incentive and Performance Plan generally vest over a three year period. Pre-tax compensation
expense related to stock options was $0.9 million and $2.1 million for the second quarters of 2013 and 2012, respectively, and $2.1 million and $4.2 million for
the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. The remaining compensation expense to be recognized related to outstanding stock options, net of estimated
forfeitures, is approximately $2.8 million and will be recognized through the fourth quarter of 2016.

As a result of the Special Dividend discussed in Note 14, “Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interest,” outstanding stock options were equitably
adjusted to maintain the stock options’ pre-dividend value, under existing anti-dilution provisions of the Company’s share-based compensation plans. The
adjustment resulted in an increase in the number of shares underlying each stock option and a decrease in the per-share exercise price of each stock option. The
adjustment did not result in additional compensation expense because the fair value of the awards after the adjustment was substantially equal to the fair value of
the awards before the adjustment.

A summary of stock option activity for the first six months of 2013 is presented in the following table:
 

   Shares   
Wtd. Avg.

Exercise Price 
Balance at December 29, 2012    5,212,738   $ 10.57  
Options granted    3,500    9.76  
Special Dividend adjustment    635,142    9.56  
Options exercised    (241,708)   4.81  
Options forfeited and expired    (261,738)   12.50  

    
 

   
 

Balance at June 29, 2013    5,347,934   $ 9.48  
    

 

   

 

Exercisable at June 29, 2013    3,063,150   
Weighted average fair value of options granted (Black-Scholes) during 2013   $ 5.07   

The following table provides summarized information about stock options outstanding at June 29, 2013:
 
   Options Outstanding    Options Exercisable  

Range of Exercise Prices   
Options

Outstanding    

Weighted
Average

Contractual
Life (Years)    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    
Options

Exercisable    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  
$2.21    12,645     —     $ 2.21     12,645    $ 2.21  
$3.50 – $9.00    2,917,986     5.1     4.99     1,240,580     4.75  
$11.00 – $15.00    1,306,314     4.2     13.96     1,067,001     13.76  
$16.00 – $22.00    1,110,989     4.3     16.07     742,924     16.08  

At June 29, 2013, the aggregate intrinsic value was $15.4 million for outstanding stock options and $6.9 million for those stock options that were
exercisable. The aggregate intrinsic value represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value (i.e. the difference between the Company’s closing stock price on the last
trading day of the second quarter of 2013 and the exercise price, multiplied by the number of in-the-money stock options at the end of the quarter).

During the first six months of 2013, the Company granted stock options for 3,500 shares of our common stock and estimated the fair value of each stock
option award on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.63%,
expected annual dividends of $0.08 per share, expected life of 4.5 years and expected stock price volatility of 69.94%.
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The risk-free interest rate assumptions are based on the applicable U.S. Treasury Bill rates over the options’ expected lives; the expected life assumptions
are based on the time period stock options are expected to be outstanding based on historical experience; and the expected stock price volatility assumptions are
based on the historical and implied volatility of the Company’s common stock.

13. Segment Information

The Company manages its business using three reportable segments: Contract, Retail, and Corporate and Other. Management reviews the performance of
the Company based on these segments.

Contract distributes a broad line of items for the office, including office supplies and paper, technology products and solutions, office furniture, print and
document services and facilities products. Contract sells directly to large corporate and government offices, as well as to small and medium-sized offices and
consumers in the United States, Canada, Australia and New Zealand. This segment markets and sells through field salespeople, outbound telesales, catalogs, the
Internet and in some markets, including Canada, Australia and New Zealand, through office products stores. Substantially all products sold by Contract are
purchased from third-party manufacturers or industry wholesalers. Contract purchases office papers for its businesses in the U.S., Canada, and Puerto Rico
primarily from Boise White Paper, L.L.C., under a paper supply contract entered into on June 25, 2011.

Retail is a retail distributor of office supplies and paper, print and document services, technology products and solutions, office furniture and facilities
products. In addition, this segment contracts with large national retail chains to supply office and school supplies to be sold in their stores. Retail office supply
stores feature OfficeMax ImPress, an in-store module devoted to print-for-pay and related services. Retail has operations in the United States, Puerto Rico and the
U.S. Virgin Islands. Retail also operates office products stores in Mexico through Grupo OfficeMax. Substantially all products sold by Retail are purchased from
third-party manufacturers or industry wholesalers. Retail purchases office papers for its U.S. businesses primarily from Boise White Paper, L.L.C., under the
paper supply contract described above.

Corporate and Other includes corporate support staff services and certain other legacy expenses as well as the related assets and liabilities. The income and
expense related to certain assets and liabilities that are reported in the Corporate and Other segment have been allocated to the Contract and Retail segments.

Management evaluates the segments’ performances using segment income (loss) which is based on operating income (loss) after eliminating the effect of
certain legacy operating items such as income associated with our Boise Investment and certain other operating items such as store closure costs, costs related to
the proposed Merger Transactions and severance charges, all of which are not indicative of our core operations.
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The following tables contain details of the Company’s operations by segment:
 

   Sales    

Segment
income
(loss)(1)   

Other
operating
(expense)

income, net  
Operating

income (loss) 
   (thousands)  
Three months ended June 29, 2013       
Contract   $ 849,661    $17,057   $ (4,311)  $ 12,746  
Retail    683,388     1,943    (44)   1,899  
Corporate and Other    —      (8,180)   (7,334)   (15,514) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $1,533,049    $10,820   $ (11,689)  $ (869) 
    

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

Three months ended June 30, 2012       
Contract   $ 878,838    $25,704   $ —    $ 25,704  
Retail    723,561     2,842    —     2,842  
Corporate and Other    —      (7,527)   2,069    (5,458) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $1,602,399    $21,019   $ 2,069   $ 23,088  
    

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

 

   Sales    

Segment
income
(loss)(1)   

Other
operating
(expense)

income, net  
Operating

income (loss) 
   (thousands)  
Six months ended June 29, 2013       
Contract   $1,770,953    $ 32,485   $ (4,311)  $ 28,174  
Retail    1,528,826     18,166    (44)   18,122  
Corporate and Other    —      (17,438)   72,170    54,732  

    
 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $3,299,779    $ 33,213   $ 67,815   $ 101,028  
    

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

Six months ended June 30, 2012       
Contract   $1,839,422    $ 52,791   $ —    $ 52,791  
Retail    1,635,889     25,668    (25,266)   402  
Corporate and Other    —      (16,393)   4,137    (12,256) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $3,475,311    $ 62,066   $ (21,129)  $ 40,937  
    

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Beginning in 2013, segment income (loss) for all periods presented excludes dividend income from our Boise Investment due to the redemption of the non-

voting securities in the first quarter of 2013 which totaled $1.0 million for the first six months of 2013 (all in the first quarter) and $2.1 million and $4.1
million during the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively, and were reported in operating, selling and general and administrative expenses
in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Interest expense, interest income, and other income (expense), net are not recorded by segments.
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14. Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interest

The following table reflects changes in shareholders’ equity and noncontrolling interest for the first six months of 2013.
 

   
Shareholders’

Equity   
Noncontrolling

Interest  
   (thousands)  
Balance at December 29, 2012   $1,034,373   $ 44,617  
Comprehensive income:    
Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest    47,310    1,395  
Other comprehensive income:    

Foreign currency translation adjustments    (23,143)   (310) 
Amortization of unrecognized retirement and benefit costs, net of tax    8,605    —    

    
 

   
 

Comprehensive income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest    32,772    1,085  
Common stock dividends    (133,120)   —    
Preferred stock dividends    (1,008)   —    
Stock-based compensation activity    6,163    —    
Non-controlling interest fair value adjustment    (8,783)   8,783  
Other    (326)   (24) 

    
 

   
 

Balance at June 29, 2013   $ 930,071   $ 54,461  
    

 

   

 

Special Dividend

On May 6, 2013, the Company declared a special non-recurring dividend of $1.50 per share of common stock totaling $131.5 million to shareholders of
record as of the close of business on June 12, 2013, of which $130.7 million was paid in the third quarter of 2013. As a result of the Special Dividend, outstanding
stock options and RSUs were equitably adjusted to maintain the awards’ pre-dividend value under existing anti-dilution provisions of the Company’s share-based
compensation plans. See Note 12, “Share-Based Compensation,” for further information.

Preferred Stock

At June 29, 2013, 599,466 shares of 7.375% Series D ESOP convertible preferred stock were outstanding, compared with 608,693 shares outstanding at
December 29, 2012. The Series D ESOP convertible preferred stock is shown in the Consolidated Balance Sheets at its liquidation preference of $45 per share.
All shares outstanding have been allocated to participants in the plan. Each ESOP preferred share is entitled to one vote, bears an annual cumulative dividend of
$3.31875 per share and is convertible at any time by the trustee into common stock using a conversion ratio established in accordance with the Certificate of
Designation for the OfficeMax Series D preferred stock (“Certificate of Designation”), which was 0.82168 shares of common stock per share of preferred stock as
of June 29, 2013. Upon redemption, ESOP participants receive $45 of cash or common stock and cash, at the Company’s election, for each ESOP preferred share,
as the ESOP preferred shares may not be redeemed for less than the liquidation preference.

Upon payment of the Special Dividend during the third quarter of 2013, as discussed above, the conversion ratio was revised to 0.9312 in accordance with
the Certificate of Designation.
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Changes in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) by component includes the following for the first six months of 2013:
 

   

Pension and
Postretirement

Liability
Adjustment   

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustment  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)  

   (thousands)  
Balance at December 29, 2012   $ (288,450)  $ 150,929   $ (137,521) 
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications    4,410    (23,143)   (18,733) 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):     

Amortization of unrecognized retirement and benefit costs    8,756    —      8,756  
    

 
   

 
   

 

Current period other comprehensive income (loss)    13,166    (23,143)   (9,977) 
Income taxes    (4,561)   —      (4,561) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Net current period other comprehensive income (loss)    8,605    (23,143)   (14,538) 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Balance at June 29, 2013   $ (279,845)  $ 127,786   $ (152,059) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

All amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) were recorded in operating, selling, and general and administrative
expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

15. Commitments and Guarantees

Commitments

In accordance with an amended and restated joint venture agreement, the minority owner of Grupo OfficeMax, our joint-venture in Mexico, can elect to
require OfficeMax to purchase the minority owner’s 49% interest in the joint venture if certain earnings targets are achieved. Earnings targets are calculated
quarterly on a rolling four-quarter basis. Accordingly, the targets may be achieved in one quarter but not in the next. If the earnings targets are achieved and the
minority owner elects to require OfficeMax to purchase the minority owner’s interest, the purchase price is based on the joint venture’s earnings and the current
market multiples of similar companies. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, Grupo OfficeMax met the earnings targets and the estimated purchase price of
the minority owner’s interest was $53.5 million. This represents an increase in the estimated purchase price from the prior year which is attributable to higher
market multiples for similar companies as of the measurement date. As the estimated purchase price was greater than the carrying value of the noncontrolling
interest as of the end of the year, the Company recorded an adjustment to state the noncontrolling interest at the estimated purchase price, and, as the estimated
purchase price approximates fair value, the offset was recorded to additional paid-in capital.

16. Legal Proceedings and Contingencies

As previously disclosed, eight putative class action lawsuits challenging the Merger Transactions were filed on behalf of a putative class consisting of
OfficeMax stockholders.

Six lawsuits were filed in the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of DuPage County, Illinois (the “State Court”): (i) Venkata S. Donepudi v.
OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013L000188), filed on February 25, 2013; (ii) Beth Koeneke v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number
2013CH000776), filed on February 28, 2013; (iii) Marc Schmidt v. Saligram, et al. (Case Number 2013MR000411), filed on March 13, 2013; (iv) The Feivel &
Helene Gottlieb Defined Benefit Pension Plan v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et
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al. (Case Number 2013L000246), filed on March 14, 2013; (v) Norman Klumpp v. Bryant, et al. (Case Number 2013CH1107), filed on March 28, 2013; and
(vi) J. David Lewis v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013CH001123), filed on March 29, 2013. The above-referenced actions have been
consolidated in Venkata S. Donepudi v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013L000188) (the “State Action”). A consolidated amended class action
complaint was filed in the State Action on April 25, 2013.

Two lawsuits were filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division: (i) Eric Hollander v. OfficeMax
Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 1:13-cv-03330), filed on May 2, 2013; and (ii) Thomas and Beverly DeFabio v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number
1:13-cv-03385), filed on May 6, 2013 (the “Federal Actions”).

The State Action and the Federal Actions named OfficeMax, Office Depot and the directors of OfficeMax, among others, as defendants. Each of the
lawsuits was brought by a purported holder or holders of OfficeMax common stock, both individually and on behalf of a putative class of OfficeMax
stockholders. The lawsuits generally alleged, among other things, that the directors of OfficeMax breached their fiduciary duties to OfficeMax stockholders by
agreeing to a transaction with inadequate and unfair consideration and pursuant to an inadequate and unfair process. The lawsuits further allege that OfficeMax
and Office Depot, among others, aided and abetted the OfficeMax directors in the breach of their fiduciary duties. In addition, the lawsuits alleged that the
disclosure in the definitive joint proxy statement/prospectus of OfficeMax and Office Depot filed with the SEC on June 10, 2013 was inadequate.

OfficeMax believes that these lawsuits are without merit and that no further disclosure was required to supplement the joint proxy statement/prospectus
under applicable laws; however, to eliminate the burden, expense and uncertainties inherent in such litigation, on June 25, 2013, the defendants entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding (the “Memorandum of Understanding”) regarding the settlement of the State Action and the Federal Actions. The Memorandum
of Understanding outlines the terms of the parties’ agreement in principle to settle and release all claims which were or could have been asserted in the State
Action and the Federal Actions. In consideration for such settlement and release, the parties to the State Action and the Federal Actions agreed that OfficeMax
and Office Depot would make certain supplemental disclosures to the joint proxy statement/prospectus, which OfficeMax made in a Current Report on Form 8-K
filed with the SEC on June 27, 2013. The Memorandum of Understanding contemplates that the parties will attempt in good faith to agree promptly upon a
stipulation of settlement to be submitted to the State Court for approval at the earliest practicable time. The stipulation of settlement will be subject to customary
conditions, including approval by the State Court, which will consider the fairness, reasonableness and adequacy of such settlement. The stipulation of settlement
will provide that OfficeMax (or its successors in interest) will pay, on behalf of all defendants, the plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and expenses, subject to approval by
the State Court, in the amount of $0.7 million, following dismissal of both the State Action and the Federal Actions with prejudice. There can be no assurance that
the parties will ultimately enter into a stipulation of settlement or that the State Court will approve the settlement even if the parties were to enter into such
stipulation. In such event, or if the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are not consummated for any reason, the proposed settlement will be null
and void and of no force and effect.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion contains statements about our future financial performance. These statements are only predictions. Our actual results may differ
materially from these predictions. In evaluating these statements, you should review “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, for the year
ended December 29, 2012, including “Cautionary and Forward-Looking Statements.”

Overall Summary

Sales for the second quarter of 2013 decreased 4.3% year-over-year to $1,533.0 million, while sales for the first six months of 2013 decreased 5.1% year-
over-year to $3,299.8 million. After adjusting for the changes in foreign currency exchange rates, the impact of stores opened and closed in 2013 and 2012, and
the difference in business days at the international Contract businesses, sales for the second quarter of 2013 decreased 4.1% year-over-year, and sales for the first
six months of 2013 decreased 4.2% year-over-year. Gross profit margin decreased 0.3% of sales (30 basis points) to 25.3% of sales in the second quarter of 2013
and 0.1% of sales (10 basis points) to 25.6% of sales in the first six months of 2013, compared to the same periods of 2012. For the second quarter of 2013,
increased occupancy expense as a percentage of sales due to the deleveraging impact of the lower sales and lower customer margins were partially offset by lower
in-bound freight expense, while for the first six months of 2013, the increased occupancy expense as a percentage of sales was partially offset by higher customer
margins. Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses declined during the second quarter and first six months of 2013 compared to the same
periods of 2012 due to reduced incentive compensation expense (lower by $12.2 million and $18.0 million, respectively), lower payroll and benefit costs and
lower advertising expenses, which were partially offset by increased spending on growth and profitability initiatives, yet increased as a percentage of sales
primarily as a result of the deleveraging impact of the lower sales on fixed costs. We reported an operating loss of $0.9 million in the second quarter of 2013,
compared to operating income of $23.1 million for the second quarter of 2012. For the first six months of 2013, we reported operating income of $101.0 million
compared to $40.9 million for the first six months of 2012. As noted in the discussion and analysis that follows, our operating results were impacted by
significant non-core items in some periods consisting of income associated with our investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C. (“Boise Investment”), charges
for stores closed in 2012, costs related to our proposed merger with Office Depot, Inc. (“Office Depot”) and severance charges as described below. If we eliminate
these items from the applicable periods, our adjusted operating income was $10.8 million and $33.2 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2013,
respectively, and $21.0 million and $62.1 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively.

The reported net loss available to OfficeMax common shareholders was $10.0 million, or $0.12 per diluted share, in the second quarter of 2013 compared
to net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders of $10.7 million, or $0.12 per diluted share, in the second quarter of 2012. The reported net income
available to OfficeMax common shareholders was $46.3 million, or $0.52 per diluted share, and $15.6 million, or $0.18 per diluted share, in the first six months
of 2013 and 2012, respectively. If we eliminate the impact of significant non-core items from the applicable periods, our adjusted net income available to
OfficeMax common shareholders was $1.8 million, or $0.02 per diluted share, and $11.8 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, for the second quarter and first six
months of 2013, respectively, and $9.5 million, or $0.11 per diluted share, and $28.5 million, or $0.33 per diluted share, for the second quarter and first six
months of 2012, respectively.

On February 20, 2013, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Office Depot, Inc. and certain other
parties. In accordance with the Merger Agreement, and pursuant to a series of transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement (together, the “Merger”),
OfficeMax will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Office Depot, Inc. and each share of OfficeMax Incorporated common stock issued and
outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger, other than shares to be cancelled pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, will be
converted into the right to receive 2.69 shares (the “Exchange Ratio”) of Office Depot, Inc. common stock, together with cash in lieu of
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fractional shares, if any, and unpaid dividends and distributions, if any. The Merger Agreement permits OfficeMax to make a distribution to its stockholders of
$1.50 per share of OfficeMax common stock, which distribution will not result in any adjustment to the Exchange Ratio. On May 6, 2013, we declared a special
non-recurring dividend (the “Special Dividend”) of $1.50 per share of common stock, totaling $131.5 million to shareholders of record as of the close of business
on June 12, 2013, of which $130.7 million was paid to shareholders in the third quarter of 2013.

The completion of the proposed Merger is subject to various customary closing conditions, including among others receipt of regulatory approvals.

The Merger Agreement contains certain termination rights for both parties, and further provides for the payment of fees and expenses upon termination
under specified circumstances. The proposed Merger is expected to be completed by December 31, 2013.

Results of Operations, Consolidated
($ in thousands)

 
  Three months ended   Six Months Ended  

  
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Sales  $1,533,049   $1,602,399   $3,299,779   $3,475,311  
Gross profit   387,438    409,513    846,298    892,290  
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   376,618    386,425    812,038    826,087  
Other operating expenses (income), net   11,689    —     (66,768)   25,266  

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating expenses   388,307    386,425    745,270    851,353  
Operating income (loss)  $ (869)  $ 23,088   $ 101,028   $ 40,937  
Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders  $ (10,033)  $ 10,719   $ 46,302   $ 15,578  
Gross profit margin   25.3%   25.6%   25.6%   25.7% 
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses     

Percentage of sales   24.6%   24.1%   24.6%   23.8% 

In addition to assessing our operating performance as reported under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), we evaluate our results of
operations before non-operating legacy items and certain legacy operating items such as income associated with our Boise Investment and certain other operating
items such as store closure costs, costs related to our proposed Merger with Office Depot and severance charges, all of which are not indicative of our core
operations. We believe our presentation of financial measures before, or excluding, these items, which are non-GAAP measures, enhances our investors’ overall
understanding of our operational performance and provides useful information to both investors and management to evaluate the ongoing operations and
prospects of OfficeMax by providing better comparisons. Whenever we use non-GAAP financial measures, we designate these measures as “adjusted” and
provide a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measures to the most closely applicable GAAP financial measure. Investors are encouraged to review the
related GAAP financial measures and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

Although we believe the non-GAAP financial measures enhance an investor’s understanding of our performance, our management does not itself, nor does
it suggest that investors should, consider such non-GAAP financial measures in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance
with GAAP. The non-GAAP financial measures we use may not be consistent with the presentation of similar
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companies in our industry. However, we present such non-GAAP financial measures in reporting our financial results to provide investors with an additional tool
to evaluate our operating results in a manner that focuses on what we believe to be our ongoing business operations.

In the following tables, we reconcile our non-GAAP financial measures to our reported GAAP financial results. (Totals in the tables may not sum down
due to rounding.)
 
   Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Sales  
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
Percent
Change  

June 29,
2013   

June 30,
2012   

Percent
Change 

   (thousands)   (thousands)  
Sales as reported   $1,533,049   $1,602,399    (4.3)%  $3,299,779   $3,475,311    (5.1)% 
Adjustment for favorable impact of change in foreign

exchange rates(a)    (2,628)   —      (5,419)   —    
Adjustment for the impact of closed and opened stores and the

difference in business days from year-to-year for businesses
reporting on a calendar basis(b)    (11,780)   (19,224)    (16,961)   (53,259)  

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Sales adjusted for impact of change in foreign exchange rates,
closed and opened stores and change in number of business
days   $1,518,641   $1,583,175    (4.1)%  $3,277,399   $3,422,052    (4.2)% 

    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

  
(a) Computed by assuming constant currency exchange rates between periods.
(b) Computed by reducing current year and prior year sales for stores opened or closed in the current or prior year and by adjusting prior year sales to reflect

the same number of business days in the current year.
 
   Non-GAAP Reconciliations - Current Year Operating Results  

   
Three Months Ended

June 29, 2013   
Six Months Ended

June 29, 2013  

   

Operating
income
(loss)   

Net income
(loss)

available to
OfficeMax
common

shareholders  

Diluted
income
(loss)
per

common
share   

Operating
income   

Net income
available to
OfficeMax
common

shareholders  

Diluted
income

per
common

share  
   (thousands, except per-share amounts)   (thousands, except per-share amounts)  
As reported   $ (869)  $ (10,033)  $ (0.12)  $101,028   $ 46,302   $ 0.52  
Merger related expenses    11,689    11,689    0.14    18,579    18,579    0.21  
Gain recognized from reduced Boise Investment, net of fees    (4,507)   (2,778)   (0.03)   (89,853)   (55,308)   (0.62) 
Severance charges    4,507    2,889    0.03    4,507    2,889    0.03  
Boise – Series A dividend income    —     —     —     (1,047)   (637)   (0.01) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

As adjusted   $ 10,820   $ 1,767   $ 0.02   $ 33,213   $ 11,825   $ 0.13  
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   Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Prior Year Operating Results  

   
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2012   
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2012  

   
Operating

income   

Net income
available to
OfficeMax
common

shareholders  

Diluted
income 

per
common

share   
Operating

income   

Net income
available to
OfficeMax
common

shareholders  

Diluted
income

per
common

share  
   (thousands, except per-share amounts)   (thousands, except per-share amounts)  
As reported   $ 23,088   $ 10,719   $ 0.12   $ 40,937   $ 15,578   $ 0.18  
Boise – Series A dividend income    (2,069)   (1,262)   (0.01)   (4,137)   (2,524)   (0.03) 
Store closure charges    —     —     —     25,266    15,437    0.18  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

As adjusted   $ 21,019   $ 9,457   $ 0.11   $ 62,066   $ 28,491   $ 0.33  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

These items are described in more detail in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

At the end of the second quarter of 2013, we had $542.0 million in cash and cash equivalents and $577.4 million in available (unused) borrowing capacity
under our revolving credit facility. We also had outstanding recourse debt of $235.4 million (both current and long-term) and non-recourse obligations of
$735.0 million related to the timber securitization notes at June 29, 2013. There is no recourse against OfficeMax on the securitized timber notes payable as
recourse is limited to proceeds from the applicable pledged installment notes receivable and underlying guarantees. There were no borrowings on our credit
agreement in 2013.

During the first six months of 2013, we received $133.8 million in cash proceeds related to the Boise Investment from the redemption of all of the non-
voting equity securities at the original investment amount of $66.0 million, and payment of $46.1 million of accrued dividends on those securities as well as
distributions of $21.7 million related to the voting equity securities. The redemption of the non-voting equity securities and the distributions related to the voting
equity securities reduced the carrying value of the Boise Investment, and resulted in the recognition of $89.9 million of deferred gain, net of fees, associated with
the Boise Investment ($85.4 million in the first quarter and $4.5 million in the second quarter.)

For the first six months of 2013, operations provided $20.7 million of cash which included $46.1 million of the Boise Investment proceeds. Investing
activities included $87.7 million of proceeds associated with our Boise Investment, partially offset by $48.3 million of capital expenditures (including systems
and infrastructure investments). Financing activities used $9.0 million.

Outlook

Based on the current environment, we anticipate that total company sales for the third quarter of 2013 will be lower than the third quarter of 2012,
including the projected unfavorable impact of foreign currency translation. Additionally, we anticipate that for the third quarter of 2013, adjusted operating
income margin will be lower than the adjusted operating income margin in the third quarter of 2012, but to be higher than the adjusted operating income margin
in the first half of 2013. The third quarter of 2012 included approximately $3 million of income from the favorable purchase accounting for leases related to the
acquisition of the U.S. retail businesses as well as approximately $2 million of Boise dividend income.

For the full year 2013, we anticipate that total company sales will be lower than the prior year period, including the projected unfavorable impact of foreign
currency translation and we expect year-over-year sales declines for the full year to be consistent with the trends experienced in the first half of 2013. For the full
year 2013, we anticipate that adjusted operating income margin will be lower than the adjusted operating income margin for the full year of 2012, but to be higher
than the adjusted operating income margin for the first half of 2013. Full year 2012 reported results included approximately $11 million of income from the
favorable purchase accounting for leases related to the acquisition of the U.S. retail businesses as well as approximately $8 million of Boise dividend income.
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Operating Results

Sales for the second quarter of 2013 decreased 4.3% year-over-year to $1,533.0 million, while sales of $3,299.8 million for the first six months of 2013
decreased 5.1% year-over-year. After adjusting for the changes in foreign currency exchange rates, the impact of stores opened and closed in 2013 and 2012 and
the difference in business days at the international Contract businesses, as they report on a calendar quarter basis which impacts the number of business days
reported in a fiscal quarter from year to year for the consolidated company, sales for the second quarter of 2013 decreased 4.1% year-over-year, and sales for the
first six months of 2013 decreased 4.2% year-over-year. In our Retail segment, same-store sales in local currencies declined 3.6% in the second quarter of 2013
compared to the second quarter of 2012 and 4.6% for the first six months of 2013 compared to the first six months of 2012. In our Contract segment, sales in local
currencies decreased 3.2% for the second quarter of 2013 compared to the second quarter of 2012 and 3.7% for the first six months of 2013 compared to the first
six months of 2012.

Gross profit margin decreased 0.3% of sales (30 basis points) to 25.3% of sales in the second quarter of 2013 and decreased 0.1% of sales (10 basis points)
to 25.6% of sales in the first six months of 2013 compared to the same respective periods in 2012. Gross profit margins in our Contract segment decreased year-
over-year by 0.5% of sales (50 basis points) in the second quarter of 2013 and by 0.1% (10 basis points) in the first six month 2013 due to lower customer
margins in the international businesses and the deleveraging impact of the lower sales on delivery expense. Gross profit margins in our Retail segment were flat in
the second quarter of 2013 compared to the comparable prior year period and increased 0.2% of sales (20 basis points) for the first six months of 2013 compared
to the comparable prior year period, reflecting improved customer margins which were partially offset by the deleveraging impact of lower sales on occupancy
expenses and the negative impact of the expiration of favorable purchase accounting for leases related to the acquisition of the U.S. retail business, which
benefitted the second quarter and first six months of 2012 by $2.7 million and $5.4 million, respectively.

As a result of purchase accounting from the 2003 acquisition of the U.S. retail business, we recorded an asset relating to store leases with terms below
market value and a liability for store leases with terms above market value. The asset will be amortized through 2027 ($4 million per year), while the liability was
amortized through 2012 ($11 million per year). From the acquisition date through 2012, the net amortization of these items reduced rent expense by
approximately $7 million per year. Beginning in 2013, the completed amortization of the liability, or expiration of the favorable purchase accounting, has resulted
in no further reduction of rent expense causing 2013 gross profit to be lower than 2012 by approximately $11 million for the year, or approximately $3 million per
quarter.

Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses decreased $9.8 million and $14.0 million year-over-year for the second quarter and the first six
months of 2013, respectively. Expenses for both periods of 2013 were lower year-over-year due to lower incentive compensation expense, reduced payroll
expense related to reorganizations and facility closures in 2012 and store closures in 2012 and 2013, and lower advertising expense which were partially offset by
increased spending on growth and profitability initiatives. Incentive compensation expense was lower by $12.2 million and $18.0 million for the second quarter
and first six months of 2013, respectively. As a percentage of sales, operating, selling and general and administrative expenses increased 0.5% of sales year-over-
year to 24.6% of sales in the second quarter of 2013 and increased 0.8% of sales year-over-year to 24.6% of sales in the first six months of 2013 primarily due to
the deleveraging impact of the lower sales on fixed costs.

As noted above, our results for the first six months of 2013 and 2012 included the following significant non-core items:
 

 

•  During the first six months of 2013 and 2012, we recorded income of $90.9 million and $4.1 million, respectively, in our Corporate segment
associated with our Boise Investment, consisting of $4.5 and $89.9 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively for the
partial recognition of the deferred gain from the 2004 sale of our paper, forest products and timberland assets, net of fees, which were included in
other operating expenses (income) net in the Consolidated Statements of
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Operations, and $1.0 million for the first six months of 2013 (all in the first quarter) and $2.1 million and $4.1 million for the second quarter and first
six months of 2012, respectively, related to dividend income from the non-voting securities redeemed in the first quarter of 2013, which were
included in operating, selling and general and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. These items increased net
income by $2.8 million and $1.3 million, or $0.03 and $0.01 per diluted share, for the second quarters of 2013 and 2012, respectively, and increased
net income by $55.9 million and $2.5 million, or $0.63 and $0.03 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 

 

•  During the second quarter and first six months of 2013, we recorded charges of $11.7 million and $18.6 million, respectively, in our Corporate
segment for certain costs related to our proposed Merger with Office Depot, which may not be deductible for tax purposes and were included in other
operating expenses (income) net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. These charges reduced net income by $11.7 million and $18.6
million, or $0.14 and $0.21 per diluted share, for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively.

 

 

•  During the first six months of 2013 (all in the second quarter), we recorded $4.5 million of severance charges ($4.3 million in our Contract segment
and $0.2 million in our Corporate and Other segment) related primarily to reorganizations in our sales and supply chain organizations in the U.S.,
New Zealand and Australia. These charges reduced net income by $2.9 million, or $0.03 per diluted share, for both the second quarter and first six
months of 2013.

 

 
•  During the first six months of 2012, we recorded a charge of $25.3 million (all in the first quarter) in our Retail segment related to store closures in

the U.S., which was included in other operating expenses (income) net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and which reduced net income
by $15.4 million, or $0.18 per diluted share. There were no store closure charges in 2013.

Interest income was $10.7 million and $11.0 million for the second quarters of 2013 and 2012, respectively. For the first six months of 2013 and 2012,
interest income was $21.5 million and $21.8 million, respectively.

Interest expense was $16.7 million in the second quarter of 2013 compared to $17.5 million in the second quarter of 2012 and was $33.4 million in the first
six months of 2013 compared to $35.8 million in the first six months of 2012.

For the second quarter of 2013, we recognized income tax expense of $1.6 million on pre-tax loss of $7.4 million compared to income tax expense of
$5.3 million on pre-tax income of $16.6 million (effective tax expense rate of 31.8%) for the second quarter of 2012. For the first six months of 2013, we
recognized income tax expense of $40.3 million on pre-tax income of $89.0 million (effective tax expense rate of 45.3%) compared to income tax expense of
$8.9 million on pre-tax income of $27.2 million (effective tax expense rate of 32.8%) for the first six months of 2012. The effective tax rate in both years was
impacted by the effects of state income taxes, income items not subject to tax, non-deductible expenses (e.g. merger-related costs), income items not subject to tax
and the mix of domestic and foreign sources of income.

We reported a net loss attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest of $8.9 million for the second quarter of 2013 and net income attributable to
OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest of $48.7 million for the first six months of 2013. After adjusting for joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling
interest and preferred dividends, we reported net loss available to OfficeMax common shareholders of $10.0 million, or $0.12 per diluted share, for the second
quarter of 2013 and net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders of $46.3 million, or $0.52 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2013.
Adjusted net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders, as discussed above, was $1.8 million, or $0.02 per diluted share, for the second quarter of
2013 compared to $9.5 million, or $0.11 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2012. For the first six months of 2013 and 2012, adjusted net income
available to OfficeMax common shareholders was $11.8 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, for 2013 compared to $28.5 million, or $0.33 per diluted share, for
2012.
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Segment Discussion

We report our results using three reportable segments: Contract; Retail; and Corporate and Other.

Contract distributes a broad line of items for the office, including office supplies and paper, technology products and solutions, office furniture, print and
document services and facilities products. Contract sells directly to large corporate and government offices, as well as to small and medium-sized offices and
consumers in the United States, Canada, Australia and New Zealand. This segment markets and sells through field salespeople, outbound telesales, catalogs, the
Internet and in some markets, including Canada, Australia and New Zealand, through office products stores.

Retail is a retail distributor of office supplies and paper, print and document services, technology products and solutions, office furniture and facilities
products. In addition, this segment contracts with large national retail chains to supply office and school supplies to be sold in their stores. Retail office supply
stores feature OfficeMax ImPress, an in-store module devoted to print-for-pay and related services. Retail has operations in the United States, Puerto Rico and the
U.S. Virgin Islands. Retail also operates office products stores in Mexico through a 51%-owned joint venture, Grupo OfficeMax S. de R.L. de C.V. (“Grupo
OfficeMax”).

Corporate and Other includes corporate support staff services and certain other legacy expenses as well as the related assets and liabilities. The income and
expense related to certain assets and liabilities that are reported in the Corporate and Other segment have been allocated to the Contract and Retail segments.

Management evaluates the segments’ performances using segment income (loss) which is based on operating income (loss) after eliminating the effect of
certain legacy operating items such as income associated with our Boise Investment and certain other operating items such as store closure costs, costs related to
the proposed Merger with Office Depot and severance charges, all of which are not indicative of our core operations.

Contract
($ in thousands)

 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Sales   $849,661   $878,838   $1,770,953   $1,839,422  
Gross profit    185,565    196,129    394,453    411,390  

Gross profit margin    21.8%   22.3%   22.3%   22.4% 
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses    168,508    170,425    361,968    358,599  

Percentage of sales    19.8%   19.4%   20.4%   19.5% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Segment income   $ 17,057   $ 25,704   $ 32,485   $ 52,791  
Percentage of sales    2.0%   2.9%   1.8%   2.9% 

Sales by product line      
Office supplies and paper   $488,519   $494,073   $1,028,075   $1,045,307  
Technology products    260,464    283,394    548,144    591,019  
Office furniture    100,678    101,371    194,734    203,096  

Sales by geography      
United States   $592,888   $607,852   $1,212,838   $1,249,988  
International    256,773    270,986    558,115    589,434  

Sales growth (decline)    (3.3)%   (0.2)%   (3.7)%   1.9% 

Contract segment sales decreased 3.3% (3.2% in local currencies) year-over-year for the second quarter of 2013 to $849.7 million. Sales for the first six
months of 2013 decreased 3.7% (3.7% in local currencies) year-over-year to $1,771.0 million. The change in the number of business days year-over-year
impacted sales by less
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than one percent for the second quarter and first six months of 2013 each. U.S. sales decreased 2.5% and 3.0% year-over-year for the second quarter and first six
months of 2013, respectively, as declines in our U.S. Workplace accounts were partially offset by increased sales in OfficeMax.com, one of our digital initiatives.
The declines in our U.S. Workplace accounts were associated with declines in sales to existing customers in both the first and second quarters of 2013 and sales
declines from lost customers being higher than sales to newly acquired customers in the first quarter of 2013. Sales to newly acquired customers were higher than
sales from lost customers in the second quarter of 2013, but were not enough to offset the decline in the first quarter of 2013. The rate of decline in sales to
existing Workplace customers in the second quarter of 2013 of 5.1% was higher than the rate of decline noted in the first quarter of 2013. International sales
decreased 5.2% (5.0% in local currencies) year-over-year for the second quarter of 2013 and decreased 5.3% (5.1% in local currencies) year-over-year for the first
six months of 2013. The change in the number of business days year-over-year benefitted international sales growth by approximately 1.5% for the second quarter
of 2013, but reduced international sales growth for the first six months of 2013 by approximately 0.8%. The international sales declines were due primarily to
lower sales to existing customers.

Contract segment gross profit margin decreased 0.5% (50 basis points) year-over-year to 21.8% for the second quarter of 2013 and decreased 0.1% (10
basis points) year-over-year to 22.3% for the first six months of 2013. Gross profit margins in the U.S. were flat in the second quarter of 2013 compared to the
second quarter of 2012, as customer margins were consistent with the prior year. U.S. gross profit margins were higher in the first six months of 2013 than in the
first six months of 2012 as stronger customer margins were partially offset by the deleveraging impact of lower sales on delivery expense. In the international
Contract businesses, gross profit margins were lower in the second quarter and first six months of 2013 compared to the same periods of 2012 primarily due to
lower customer margins resulting from increased competition and a change in product mix to more lower margin “on-contract” priced products.

Contract segment operating, selling and general and administrative expenses decreased $1.9 million for the second quarter of 2013 compared to the second
quarter of 2012, as lower incentive compensation expense was partially offset by increased spending on growth and profitability initiatives but increased $3.4
million for the first six months of 2013 compared to the first six months of 2012, as increased spending on growth and profitability initiatives was partially offset
by lower incentive compensation expense and lower payroll and benefits costs due to reorganizations in 2012. Incentive compensation expense was lower by $6.7
million and $8.7 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. As a percentage of sales, these expenses increased 0.4% year-over-year
to 19.8% of sales for the second quarter of 2013 and increased 0.9% year-over-year to 20.4% of sales for the first six months of 2013 primarily due to the
deleveraging impact of the lower sales on fixed costs.

Contract segment income was $17.1 million, or 2.0% of sales, for the second quarter of 2013, compared to $25.7 million, or 2.9% of sales, for the second
quarter of 2012. Contract segment income was $32.5 million, or 1.8% of sales, for the first six months of 2013 compared to $52.8 million, or 2.9% of sales, for
the first six months of 2012. The decrease in segment income for both periods was primarily attributable to the lower sales and lower gross profit margins, as well
as the higher operating, selling and general and administrative expenses for the first six months.
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Retail
($ in thousands)

 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 29,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Sales   $683,388   $723,561   $1,528,826   $1,635,889  
Gross profit    201,873    213,384    451,845    480,900  

Gross profit margin    29.5%   29.5%   29.6%   29.4% 
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses    199,930    210,542    433,679    455,232  

Percentage of sales    29.3%   29.1%   28.4%   27.8% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Segment income   $ 1,943   $ 2,842   $ 18,166   $ 25,668  
Percentage of sales    0.3%   0.4%   1.2%   1.6% 

Sales by product line      
Office supplies and paper   $280,650   $296,899   $ 619,376   $ 653,862  
Technology products    342,723    368,111    776,850    849,681  
Office furniture    60,015    58,551    132,600    132,346  

Sales by geography      
United States   $618,401   $660,568   $1,393,058   $1,507,942  
International    64,987    62,993    135,768    127,947  

Sales growth (decline)    (5.6)%   (5.7)%   (6.5)%   (4.0)% 
Same-location sales growth (decline)    (3.6)%   (1.8)%   (4.6)%   (2.0)% 

Retail segment sales decreased by 5.6% year-over-year (6.0% on a local currency basis) to $683.4 million for the second quarter of 2013 and by 6.5% year-
over-year (7.0% on a local currency basis) to $1,528.8 million for the first six months of 2013, in both cases reflecting store closures and reduced store traffic.
U.S. same-store sales declined 3.7% and 4.8% year-over-year for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively, in both cases primarily due to
lower store traffic and lower technology product category sales. Mexico same-store sales decreased 3.4% and 2.7% year-over-year on a local currency basis for
the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. We ended the second quarter of 2013 with 932 stores. In the U.S., we closed nine retail stores during
the first six months of 2013 (four in the second quarter) and opened none during the first six months of 2013, ending the second quarter with 842 retail stores.
Grupo OfficeMax opened two stores during the first six months of 2013 (one in the second quarter) and closed two (one in the second quarter), ending the quarter
with 90 retail stores.

Retail segment gross profit margin of 29.5% of sales for the second quarter of 2013 was flat to the same period of the prior year and increased 0.2% of
sales (20 basis points) year-over-year to 29.6% of sales for the first six months of 2013. Gross profit margins declined in the U.S. for the second quarter of 2013
but increased for the first six months, as both periods were negatively affected by the deleveraging impact of lower sales on occupancy expenses and the negative
impact of the expiration of favorable purchase accounting for leases related to the acquisition of the U.S. retail business, which benefitted the prior year period by
$2.7 million and $5.4 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. Both periods benefitted from lower in-bound freight and delivery
expenses and the first six months benefitted from higher customer margins in the first quarter. Higher gross profit margins in Mexico in the second quarter offset
the U.S. declines. Gross profit margins were flat in Mexico for the first six months of 2013.

Retail segment operating, selling and general and administrative expenses decreased $10.6 million and $21.6 million for the second quarter and first six
months of 2013, respectively, compared to the same periods of the prior year, primarily due to lower payroll and benefit expense from cost reductions and store
closures, lower advertising expense and reduced incentive compensation expense, partially offset by increased spending on growth and profitability initiatives.
Incentive compensation expense was lower by $4.8 million and $8.3 million
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for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. Retail segment operating, selling and general and administrative expenses as a percentage of
sales increased 0.2% of sales year-over-year to 29.3% of sales for the second quarter of 2013 and increased 0.6% of sales year-over-year to 28.4% of sales for the
first six months of 2013 primarily due to the deleveraging impact of the lower sales on fixed costs.

Retail segment income was $1.9 million, or 0.3% of sales, for the second quarter of 2013, compared to $2.8 million, or 0.4% of sales, for the second
quarter of 2012. Retail segment income was $18.2 million, or 1.2% of sales, for the first six months of 2013 compared to $25.7 million, or 1.6% of sales, for the
first six months of 2012. The decrease in segment income for both periods was attributable to the lower sales, which was partially offset by the lower operating,
selling and general and administrative expenses and, for the first six months, higher gross profit margins.

Corporate and Other

Corporate and Other segment loss was $8.2 million and $17.4 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively, compared to
$7.5 million and $16.4 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At the end of the second quarter of 2013, the total liquidity available for OfficeMax was $1,119.4 million. This includes cash and cash equivalents of
$542.0 million, including $108.2 million in foreign cash balances, and borrowing availability of $577.4 million from our credit agreement associated with the
Company and certain of our subsidiaries in the U.S., Puerto Rico and Canada. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, the Company was in compliance with all
covenants under the credit agreement. The credit agreement expires on October 7, 2016. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, we had $235.4 million of short-
term and long-term recourse debt and $735.0 million of non-recourse timber securitization notes outstanding.

In the third quarter of 2013, we paid $130.7 million related to the Special Dividend, with the remaining $0.8 million to be paid in a future quarter upon
delivery of certain of our restricted stock units (“RSUs”). Also during the third quarter of 2013, we received an additional distribution of $71.8 million related to
the Boise Investment voting securities. The distribution resulted from the sale of Boise Cascade Company shares by Boise Cascade Holdings L.L.C. and might
result in cash taxes being due for the year when combined with OfficeMax’s other taxable income and credits.

Under certain circumstances there are restrictions on our ability to repatriate certain amounts of foreign cash balances. If the Company chose to repatriate
certain unrestricted foreign cash balances, it could result in a repatriation provision of approximately $0.4 million in excess of the amount already accrued and
$2.4 million in cash taxes due.

Our primary ongoing cash requirements, other than the previously discussed Special Dividend, relate to working capital, expenditures for property and
equipment, technology enhancements and upgrades, lease obligations, pension funding and debt service. We expect to fund these requirements through a
combination of available cash balances and cash flow from operations. We also have the revolving credit facility as additional liquidity. The following sections of
this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations discuss in more detail our operating, investing, and financing
activities, as well as our financing arrangements.

Operating Activities

Our operating activities provided cash of $20.7 million in the first six months of 2013 compared to $82.1 million in the first six months of 2012. Cash from
operations for 2013 was lower than the prior year primarily reflecting unfavorable working capital changes and lower adjusted income, which were partially
offset by the receipt of cash associated with our Boise Investment.
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Cash flow from operations for the first six months of 2013 included $46.1 million of cash received from the collection of the accrued dividends on the non-
voting securities of our Boise Investment. The first six months of 2013 included incentive compensation payments of approximately $29 million related to the
2012 annual incentive plan, while the first six months of 2012 reflected minimal payments related to incentive compensation as performance targets generally
were not achieved for the 2011 annual incentive plan. Collections from our domestic receivables were lower in 2013 than in 2012 as there was unusually high
vendor-supported promotional activity at year-end 2011 that caused collections to be unusually high at the beginning of 2012. There were also significant timing
differences in vendor payments. At year end 2012, we deferred certain payments into 2013 resulting from late reconciliation issues at the end of 2012 that were
resolved in the first quarter of 2013, and the first six months of 2013 included an increased amount of payments due to the timing of other expenses for our
initiatives at year-end 2012.

We sponsor noncontributory defined benefit pension plans covering certain terminated employees, vested employees, retirees, and some active employees,
primarily in Contract. Pension expense was $1.2 million and $1.6 million for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. In the first six months of 2013
and 2012, we made cash contributions to our pension plans totaling $1.6 million and $12.6 million, respectively. The estimated minimum required funding
contribution in 2013 is approximately $3.0 million and the expense in 2013 is projected to be approximately $2.4 million compared to expense of $3.3 million in
2012. In addition, we may elect to make additional voluntary contributions.

Investing Activities

Our investing activities provided $42.1 million of cash in the first six months of 2013, compared to using $31.0 million in the first six months of 2012.
Cash flow from investing activities for the first six months of 2013 included $87.7 million relating to the redemption of our Boise investment; $66.0 million
associated with the redemption of the Boise Investment non-voting securities and $21.7 million associated with distributions related to the Boise Investment
voting securities.

In the first six months of 2013, capital spending of $48.3 million consisted of system improvements relating to our growth initiatives, overall software
enhancements and infrastructure improvements, as well as spending on new stores and relocations in Mexico and the U.S. We expect our capital investments in
2013 to be approximately $75 million to $85 million. Our capital spending in 2013 will be primarily for maintenance and investment in our systems,
infrastructure and growth and profitability initiatives.

Financing Activities

Our financing activities used cash of $9.0 million and $32.3 million in the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively. Net debt payments were $0.8
million and $30.1 million in the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively, as we repaid a $35 million medium-term note that had reached maturity in the
first six months of 2012.

We suspended our dividend to shareholders of common stock on December 18, 2008. In July 2012, we reinstated the payment of quarterly cash dividends
on our common stock. The quarterly dividends are expected to be $0.02 per common share, or $0.08 per common share on an annualized basis. During the first
six months of 2013, we paid $3.5 million in quarterly common stock dividends.

In the third quarter of 2013, we paid $130.7 million related to the Special Dividend, with the remaining $0.8 million to be paid in a future quarter upon
delivery of certain of our RSUs.

Financing Arrangements

We lease our store space and certain other property and equipment under operating leases. These operating leases are not included in debt; however, they
represent a significant commitment. Our obligations under operating leases are shown in the “Contractual Obligations” section of this Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
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Our debt structure consists of credit agreements, note agreements, and other borrowings as described below. For more information, see the “Contractual
Obligations” and “Disclosures of Financial Market Risks” sections of this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.

Credit Agreements

On October 7, 2011, we entered into a Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with a group of banks. The
Credit Agreement amended both our then existing credit agreement to which we were a party along with certain of our subsidiaries in the U.S. and our then
existing credit agreement to which our subsidiary in Canada was a party and consolidated them into a single credit agreement. The Credit Agreement permits us
to borrow up to a maximum of $650 million, of which $50 million is allocated to our Canadian subsidiary, and $600 million is allocated to the Company and its
other participating U.S. subsidiaries, subject to a borrowing base calculation that limits availability to a percentage of eligible trade and credit card receivables
plus a percentage of the value of eligible inventory less certain reserves. The Credit Agreement may be increased (up to a maximum of $850 million) at our
request and the approval of the lenders participating in the increase, or may be reduced from time to time at our request, in each case according to the terms
detailed in the Credit Agreement. Letters of credit, which may be issued under the Credit Agreement up to a maximum of $250 million, reduce available
borrowing capacity. Stand-by letters of credit issued under the Credit Agreement totaled $38.0 million at the end of the second quarter of 2013. At the end of the
second quarter of 2013, the maximum aggregate borrowing amount available under the Credit Agreement was $615.4 million and availability under the Credit
Agreement totaled $577.4 million. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, we were in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement. The Credit
Agreement expires on October 7, 2016 and allows the payment of dividends, subject to availability restrictions and if no default has occurred.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are subject to interest at rates based on either the prime rate, the federal funds rate, LIBOR or the Canadian Dealer
Offered Rate. An additional percentage, which varies depending on the level of average borrowing availability, is added to the applicable rates. Fees on letters of
credit issued under the Credit Agreement are charged at rates between 1.25% and 2.25% depending on the type of letter of credit (i.e., stand-by or commercial)
and the level of average borrowing availability. The Company is also charged an unused line fee of between 0.375% and 0.5% on the amount by which the
maximum available credit exceeds the average daily outstanding borrowings and letters of credit. The fees on letters of credit were 1.75% and the unused line fee
was 0.5% at June 29, 2013.

Timber Notes/Non-Recourse Debt

In October 2004, we sold our timberland assets in exchange for $15 million in cash plus credit-enhanced timber installment notes in the amount of
$1,635 million (the “Installment Notes”). The Installment Notes were issued by single-member limited liability companies formed by affiliates of Boise Cascade,
L.L.C. (the “Note Issuers”). In order to support the issuance of the Installment Notes, the Note Issuers transferred a total of $1,635 million in cash to Lehman
Brothers Holdings, Inc. (“Lehman”) and Wells Fargo & Company (“Wells”) (which at the time was Wachovia Corporation) ($817.5 million to each of Lehman
and Wells) who issued collateral notes (the “Collateral Notes”) to the Note Issuers and guaranteed the respective Installment Notes. In December 2004, we
completed a securitization transaction in which the Company’s interests in the Installment Notes and related guarantees were transferred to wholly-owned
bankruptcy remote subsidiaries. The subsidiaries pledged the Installment Notes and related guarantees and issued securitized notes (the “Securitization Notes”) in
the amount of $1,470 million. Recourse on the Securitization Notes is limited to the proceeds of the applicable pledged Installment Notes and underlying Lehman
or Wells guaranty. As a result, there is no recourse against OfficeMax, and the Securitization Notes have been reported as non-recourse debt in our
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

On September 15, 2008, Lehman, the guarantor of half of the Installment Notes and the Securitization Notes, filed a petition in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York seeking relief
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under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code. Lehman’s bankruptcy filing constituted an event of default under the $817.5 million Installment Note
guaranteed by Lehman (the “Lehman Guaranteed Installment Note”). During the third quarter of 2012, we entered into an agreement that extinguished the
Securitization Notes guaranteed by Lehman. Upon effectiveness of the agreement, the trustee for the Securitization Note holders released OfficeMax and its
affiliates from the non-recourse liabilities following the transfer from OfficeMax to the trustee for the Securitization Note holders of the claims arising from the
bankruptcy, the Lehman Guaranteed Installment Note and the related guaranty.

At the time of the sale of the timberlands in 2004, we generated a tax gain and recognized the related deferred tax liability. The timber installment notes
structure allowed the Company to defer the resulting tax liability of $529 million until 2020, the maturity date for the Installment Notes. In the third quarter of
2012, as a result of the agreement transferring our rights to the remaining receivable and the extinguishment of Securitization Notes guaranteed by Lehman, $269
million of the deferred tax gain was recognized. Due to available alternative minimum tax credits and net operating losses, which offset a significant portion of
the taxable income, the Company made a cash tax payment of $15 million in the fourth quarter of 2012. At June 29, 2013, the remaining deferred tax gain of
$260 million is related to the Installment Notes guaranteed by Wells (the “Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes”), and will be recognized upon maturity.

Through June 29, 2013, we have received all payments due under the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes, which have consisted only of interest due on the
notes, and have made all payments due on the related Securitization Notes guaranteed by Wells, again consisting only of interest due. As all amounts due on the
Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes are current and we have no reason to believe that we will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the contractual
terms of the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes, the notes are reflected in our Consolidated Balance Sheets at their original principal amount of $817.5 million.
An additional adverse impact on our financial results presentation could occur if Wells Fargo & Company became unable to perform its obligations under the
Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes, thereby resulting in a significant impairment impact.

The Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes and related Securitization Notes are scheduled to mature in 2020 and 2019, respectively. The Securitization Notes
have an initial term that is approximately three months shorter than the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes. We expect that if the Securitization Notes are still
outstanding in 2019, we will refinance them with a short-term borrowing to bridge the period from initial maturity of the Securitization Notes to the maturity of
the Wells Guaranteed Installment Notes.

Boise Investment

In connection with the sale of the paper, forest products and timberland assets in 2004, we invested $175 million in affiliates of Boise Cascade, L.L.C. Due
to restructurings conducted by those affiliates, our investment is currently in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C. (“BCH”), a building products company.

Our investment in BCH (the “Boise Investment”) is accounted for under the cost method, as BCH does not maintain separate ownership accounts for its
members’ interests, and we do not have the ability to significantly influence the operating and financial policies of BCH. In exchange for investing in BCH, we
received voting securities and non-voting securities.

A subsidiary of BCH, Boise Cascade, L.L.C., filed a registration statement with the SEC in November 2012 to register stock for an initial public offering
(the “Boise IPO”). Boise Cascade, L.L.C. completed the Boise IPO on February 11, 2013 and became Boise Cascade Company (“BCC”). In connection with the
Boise IPO, BCH’s equity interest in Boise Cascade, L.L.C. was automatically exchanged for 29.7 million shares of common stock of BCC. Subsequent to the
Boise IPO, BCH executed a Fourth Amended and Restated Operating Agreement on February 26, 2013, pursuant to which BCH’s existing Series B and Series C
common units were exchanged for newly issued common units of Boise Cascade Holdings L.L.C., after which OfficeMax owns 5.9 million of the outstanding
29.7 million common units of BCH, representing a 20.01% ownership interest in BCH.
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The non-voting securities of BCH were redeemed at the original investment amount of $66 million in February 2013. Prior to the redemption, the non-
voting securities accrued dividends daily at the rate of 8% per annum on the liquidation value plus the accumulated dividends. These dividends accumulated
semiannually to the extent not paid in cash on the last day of June and December. The accumulated dividend receivable of $46.1 million was also collected in
February 2013. Our policy was to record the income associated with these dividends as a reduction of operating, selling and general and administrative expenses
in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company recognized dividend income of $1.0 million in 2013 prior to the redemption in February 2013, and
$2.1 million and $4.1 million during the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively.

The income associated with the dividends on the non-voting equity securities ceased in the first quarter of 2013 as a result of the redemption of those
securities. The voting securities do not accrue dividends. However, in February and April of 2013, we received distributions of $17.3 million and $4.4 million,
respectively, related to the voting equity securities, which were recorded as reductions in the carrying value of the Boise Investment.

The Boise Investment represented a continuing involvement in the operations of the business we sold in 2004. Therefore, $179.8 million of gain realized
from the sale was deferred. The redemption of the non-voting equity securities, as well as the distributions related to the voting equity securities, triggered
recognition of pre-tax operating gains of $4.5 million and $90.1 million in the second quarter and six months ended June 29, 2013, respectively. The gains were
reported, net of fees, as $4.5 million and $89.9 million of income in other operating expenses (income), net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
second quarter and first six months of 2013, respectively. The remaining $89.7 million of deferred gain attributable to the voting equity securities will be
recognized in earnings as the Company’s investment is reduced.

On July 30, 2013, we received an additional distribution of $71.8 million related to the voting equity securities. As a result, we expect to record a
significant gain in the third quarter of 2013. The distribution resulted from BCH’s sale of 13.9 million common shares of BCC through a secondary public
offering of 10.0 million BCC common shares held by BCH and a repurchase by BCC, from BCH, of 3.9 million BCC common shares. Following these
transactions, BCH owns 15.8 million common shares of BCC. BCH’s sale of BCC shares is expected to result in OfficeMax being allocated taxable income as a
partner of the BCH entity. This allocation of taxable income, in turn, might result in cash taxes being due for the year when combined with OfficeMax’s other
taxable income and credits.

As of June 29, 2013, based on the trading value of the publicly traded shares of BCC on that date, there was no indication of impairment of the Boise
Investment.

Contractual Obligations

For information regarding contractual obligations, see the caption “Contractual Obligations” in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. At June 29, 2013, there had not been
a material change to the information regarding contractual obligations disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012.

In accordance with an amended and restated joint venture agreement, the minority owner of Grupo OfficeMax, our joint-venture in Mexico, can elect to
require OfficeMax to purchase the minority owner’s 49% interest in the joint venture if certain earnings targets are achieved. Earnings targets are calculated
quarterly on a rolling four-quarter basis. Accordingly, the targets may be achieved in one quarter but not in the next. If the earnings targets are achieved and the
minority owner elects to require OfficeMax to purchase the minority owner’s interest, the purchase price is based on the joint venture’s earnings and the current
market multiples of similar companies. At the end of the second quarter of 2013, Grupo OfficeMax met the earnings targets and the estimated purchase price of
the minority owner’s interest was $53.5 million. This represents an increase in the
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estimated purchase price from the end of the prior fiscal year that is attributable to higher market multiples for similar companies as of the measurement date. As
the estimated purchase price was greater than the carrying value of the noncontrolling interest as of the end of the year, the Company recorded an adjustment to
state the noncontrolling interest at the estimated purchase price, and, as the estimated purchase price approximates fair value, the offset was recorded to additional
paid-in capital.

Off-Balance-Sheet Activities and Guarantees

For information regarding off-balance-sheet activities and guarantees, see “Off-Balance-Sheet Activities and Guarantees” in “Item 7. Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. At
June 29, 2013, there had not been a material change to the information regarding off-balance-sheet activities and guarantees disclosed in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012.

Seasonal Influences

Our business is seasonal, with Retail showing a more pronounced seasonal trend than Contract. Sales in the second quarter are historically the slowest of
the year. Sales are stronger during the first, third and fourth quarters which include the important new-year office supply restocking month of January, the back-
to-school period and the holiday selling season, respectively.

Disclosures of Financial Market Risks

Financial Instruments

Our debt is predominantly fixed-rate. At June 29, 2013, the estimated current fair value of our debt, based on quoted market prices when available or then-
current interest rates for similar obligations with like maturities, including the timber notes, was approximately $114 million more than the amount of debt
reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. As previously discussed, there is no recourse against OfficeMax on the securitized timber notes payable as recourse
is limited to proceeds from the applicable pledged Installment Notes receivable and underlying guarantees. The debt and receivables related to the timber notes
have fixed interest rates and are reflected in the tables below, along with the carrying amounts and estimated fair values.

We were not a party to any material derivative financial instruments in 2013 or 2012.
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The following table provides information about our financial instruments outstanding at June 29, 2013. The following table does not include our
obligations for pension plans and other post retirement benefits, although market risk also arises within our defined benefit pension plans to the extent that the
obligations of the pension plans are not fully matched by assets with determinable cash flows. We sponsor noncontributory defined benefit pension plans covering
certain terminated employees, vested employees, retirees, and some active OfficeMax employees. As our plans were frozen in 2003, our active employees and all
inactive participants who are covered by the plans are no longer accruing additional benefits. However, the pension plan obligations are still subject to change due
to fluctuations in long-term interest rates as well as factors impacting actuarial valuations, such as retirement rates and pension plan participants’ increased life
expectancies. In addition to changes in pension plan obligations, the amount of plan assets available to pay benefits, contribution levels and expense are also
impacted by the return on the pension plan assets. The pension plan assets include OfficeMax common stock, U.S. equities, international equities, global equities
and fixed-income securities, the cash flows of which change as equity prices and interest rates vary. The risk is that market movements in equity prices and
interest rates could result in assets that are insufficient over time to cover the level of projected obligations. This in turn could result in significant changes in
pension expense and funded status, further impacting future required contributions. Management, together with the trustees who act on behalf of the pension plan
beneficiaries, assess the level of this risk using reports prepared by independent external actuaries and take action, where appropriate, in terms of setting
investment strategy and agreed contribution levels.
 

   
June 29,

2013    
December 29,

2012  

   
Carrying
amount    Fair value   

Carrying
amount    Fair value 

   (millions)  
Financial assets:         

Timber notes receivable - Wells   $ 817.5    $ 931.3    $ 817.5    $ 986.4  
Boise Investment   $ 87.3    $ 151.8     —      —   

Financial liabilities:         
Recourse debt   $ 235.4    $ 229.3    $ 236.2    $ 229.4  
Non-recourse debt - Wells   $ 735.0    $ 854.7    $ 735.0    $ 903.9  

Prior to the first quarter of 2013, it was not considered practicable to estimate the fair value of the Boise Investment. Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C. and
its subsidiaries were untraded companies without observable market inputs. However, as discussed in Note 8, “Investment in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.,”
Boise Cascade Company became a publicly traded company through the Boise IPO executed in the first quarter of 2013. As of June 29, 2013, the Boise
Investment constitutes an indirect interest in Boise Cascade Company’s publicly traded securities (NYSE: BCC). The availability of quoted market prices for the
indirect investment makes the estimate of fair value practicable beginning in the first quarter of 2013.

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates expose us to financial market risk. We occasionally use derivative financial instruments, such as forward
exchange contracts, to manage our exposure associated with commercial transactions and certain liabilities that are denominated in a currency other than the
currency of the operating unit entering into the underlying transaction. We generally do not enter into derivative instruments for any other purpose. We do not
speculate using derivative instruments.

The estimated fair values of our other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents and receivables are the same as their carrying values.
Concentration of credit risks with respect to trade receivables is limited due to the wide variety of vendors, customers and channels to and through which our
products are sourced and sold, as well as their dispersion across many geographic areas. In the fourth quarter of 2011, we became aware of financial difficulties at
one of our large Contract customers. We granted the customer extended payment terms and implemented creditor oversight provisions. The receivable from this
customer was $28.0 million at June 29, 2013, and a significant portion of that balance has been collected to date. Based on our ongoing sales to this customer, we
continue to carry similar receivable balances, which we monitor closely.
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Facility Closure Reserves

We conduct regular reviews of our real estate portfolio to identify underperforming facilities, and close those facilities that are no longer strategically or
economically beneficial. We record a liability for the cost associated with a facility closure at its estimated fair value in the period in which the liability is
incurred, primarily the location’s cease-use date. Upon closure, unrecoverable costs are included in facility closure reserves and include provisions for the present
value of future lease obligations, less contractual or estimated sublease income. Accretion expense is recognized over the life of the payments.

During the first six months of 2012, we recorded facility closure charges of $25.3 million (all in the first quarter of 2012) primarily related to the closure of
15 underperforming stores prior to the end of their lease terms. We had no such charges in the first six months of 2013.

At June 29, 2013, the facility closure reserve was $62.8 million with $19.3 million included in current liabilities, and $43.5 million included in long-term
liabilities. The reserve represents future lease obligations of $108.9 million, net of anticipated sublease income of approximately $46.1 million. Cash payments
relating to the facility closures were $13.0 million and $9.4 million in the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Environmental

For information regarding environmental issues, see the caption “Environmental” in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. At June 29, 2013, there has not been a material
change to the information regarding environmental issues disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 29, 2012.

Critical Accounting Estimates

For information regarding critical accounting estimates, see the caption “Critical Accounting Estimates” in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. There have been no
significant changes to the Company’s critical accounting estimates during the first six months of 2013.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For information regarding market risk see the caption “Disclosures of Financial Market Risks” herein and in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. At June 29,
2013, except as disclosed herein in “Disclosures of Financial Market Risks,” there had not been a material change to the information regarding market risk
disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer directed and supervised an evaluation of the design
and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)).
The evaluation was conducted to determine whether the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective in bringing material information about the
Company to the attention of senior management. Based on this evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that as of the end of
the period covered by this report, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective in alerting them in a timely manner to material information
that the Company is required to disclose in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

(b) Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There was no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting, as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act, during
the most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in litigation and administrative proceedings arising in the normal course of our business. In the opinion of management, our recovery, if
any, or our liability, if any, under pending litigation or administrative proceedings would not materially affect our financial position, results of operations or cash
flows. For information concerning legal proceedings, see Note 16, “Legal Proceedings and Contingencies,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in
“Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012.

Litigation Related to the Proposed Merger

As previously disclosed, eight putative class action lawsuits challenging the Merger were filed on behalf of a putative class consisting of OfficeMax
stockholders.

Six lawsuits were filed in the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of DuPage County, Illinois (the “State Court”): (i) Venkata S. Donepudi v.
OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013L000188), filed on February 25, 2013; (ii) Beth Koeneke v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number
2013CH000776), filed on February 28, 2013; (iii) Marc Schmidt v. Saligram, et al. (Case Number 2013MR000411), filed on March 13, 2013; (iv) The Feivel &
Helene Gottlieb Defined Benefit Pension Plan v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013L000246), filed on March 14, 2013; (v) Norman Klumpp v.
Bryant, et al. (Case Number 2013CH1107), filed on March 28, 2013; and (vi) J. David Lewis v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 2013CH001123),
filed on March 29, 2013. The above-referenced actions have been consolidated in Venkata S. Donepudi v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number
2013L000188) (the “State Action”). A consolidated amended class action complaint was filed in the State Action on April 25, 2013.

Two lawsuits were filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division: (i) Eric Hollander v. OfficeMax
Incorporated, et al. (Case Number 1:13-cv-03330), filed on May 2, 2013; and (ii) Thomas and Beverly DeFabio v. OfficeMax Incorporated, et al. (Case Number
1:13-cv-03385), filed on May 6, 2013 (the “Federal Actions”).

The State Action and the Federal Actions named OfficeMax, Office Depot and the directors of OfficeMax, among others, as defendants. Each of the
lawsuits was brought by a purported holder or holders of OfficeMax common stock, both individually and on behalf of a putative class of OfficeMax
stockholders. The lawsuits generally alleged, among other things, that the directors of OfficeMax breached their fiduciary duties to OfficeMax stockholders by
agreeing to a transaction with inadequate and unfair consideration and pursuant to an inadequate and unfair process. The lawsuits further allege that OfficeMax
and Office Depot, among others, aided and abetted the OfficeMax directors in the breach of their fiduciary duties. In addition, the lawsuits alleged that the
disclosure in the definitive joint proxy statement/prospectus of OfficeMax and Office Depot filed with the SEC on June 10, 2013 was inadequate.

OfficeMax believes that these lawsuits are without merit and that no further disclosure was required to supplement the joint proxy statement/prospectus
under applicable laws; however, to eliminate the burden, expense and uncertainties inherent in such litigation, on June 25, 2013, the defendants entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding (the “Memorandum of Understanding”) regarding the settlement of the State Action and the Federal Actions. The Memorandum
of Understanding outlines the terms of the parties’ agreement in principle to settle and release all claims which were or could have been asserted in the State
Action and the Federal Actions. In consideration for such settlement and release, the parties to the State Action and the Federal Actions agreed that OfficeMax
and Office Depot would make certain supplemental disclosures to the joint proxy statement/prospectus, which OfficeMax made in a Current Report on Form 8-K
filed with the SEC on June 27, 2013. The Memorandum of Understanding contemplates that the parties will attempt in good faith to agree
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promptly upon a stipulation of settlement to be submitted to the State Court for approval at the earliest practicable time. The stipulation of settlement will be
subject to customary conditions, including approval by the State Court, which will consider the fairness, reasonableness and adequacy of such settlement. The
stipulation of settlement will provide that OfficeMax (or its successors in interest) will pay, on behalf of all defendants, the plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and
expenses, subject to approval by the State Court, in the amount of $735,000, following dismissal of both the State Action and the Federal Actions with prejudice.
There can be no assurance that the parties will ultimately enter into a stipulation of settlement or that the State Court will approve the settlement even if the
parties were to enter into such stipulation. In such event, or if the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are not consummated for any reason, the
proposed settlement will be null and void and of no force and effect.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

For information regarding risk factors, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012. There have
been no material changes to the Company’s risk factors during the first six months of 2013, except as previously reported in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our
quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 30, 2013.
 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Information concerning our stock repurchases during the three months ended June 29, 2013 is below. All stock was withheld to satisfy tax withholding
obligations upon vesting of restricted stock awards.
 

Period   

Total Number of
Shares (or Units)

Purchased    

Average Price
Paid Per
Common

Share
(or Unit)    

Total Number of
Shares (or Units)

Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced
Plans or Programs    

Maximum Number
(or Approximate
Dollar Value) of
Shares (or Units)
that May Yet Be

Purchased
Under the Plans

or Programs  
March 31 – April 27, 2013    —      $ —      —      —   
April 28 – May 25, 2013    1,618     11.35     —      —   
May 26 – June 29, 2013    158     11.42     —      —   

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total    1,776    $ 11.36     —      —   
 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

None
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

None
 
ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Required exhibits are listed in the Index to Exhibits and are incorporated by reference.
 

47



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED

/s/    DEBORAH A. O’Connor
Deborah A. O’Connor

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer
(As Duly Authorized Officer and Principal

Financial Officer)

Date: August 6, 2013
 

48



OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED
INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Filed with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the Quarter Ended June 29, 2013
 

Exhibit
Number  Exhibit Description

  3.1(1)  Conformed Restated Certificate of Incorporation, reflecting all amendments to date.

  3.2(2)  Amended and Restated Bylaws, as amended February 12, 2009.

10.1(3)  2003 OfficeMax Incentive and Performance Plan (as amended and restated effective as of April 29, 2013).

10.2(4)*  First Amendment to Paper Purchase Agreement dated June 20, 2013 between Boise White Paper, L.L.C. and OfficeMax Incorporated.

31.1*  CEO Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2*  CFO Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32**  Section 906 Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of OfficeMax Incorporated

101.INS*  XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
 
  * Filed with this Form 10-Q.
** Furnished with this Form 10-Q.
(1) Exhibit 3.1 was filed under the exhibit 3.1.1 in our Registration Statement on Form S-1 dated November 4, 2009, and is incorporated herein by reference.
(2) Exhibit 3.2 was filed under the exhibit 3.2 in our Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 18, 2009, and is incorporated herein by reference.
(3) Exhibit 10.1 was filed under Appendix A to our Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed March 19, 2013, and is incorporated herein by

reference.
(4) Certain information in this exhibit has been omitted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to a confidential treatment

request under Rule 24b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
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Exhibit 10.2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAPER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAPER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated as of June 20, 2013, is made by and between Boise
White Paper, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (“Boise”), and OfficeMax Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (“OfficeMax”). Capitalized terms
used and not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Paper Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”), dated as of June 25, 2011, pursuant to which Boise agreed
to sell to OfficeMax certain paper products and OfficeMax agreed to buy from Boise certain paper products; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Agreement. As of the date hereof, the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1.1 Section 1 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended by deleting subsection 1.c., and substituting the following subsection 1.c and subsection 1.d:
*****

2. Effect of this Amendment. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all
prior oral or written communications, memoranda, proposals, negotiations, discussions, term sheets and commitments with respect to the subject matter hereof.
Except as expressly provided herein, no other changes or modifications to the Agreement are intended or implied by this Amendment, and in all other respects the
Agreement is hereby ratified, restated and confirmed by all parties hereto and shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent that any provision of the
Agreement conflicts with any provision of this Amendment, the provision of this Amendment shall control.

3. Governing Law. The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Amendment whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the
laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its conflict of law principles.

4. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
 
Omitted material is indicated by *****, pursuant to a Confidential Treatment Request. Omitted material has been filed separately with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.



5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in separate counterparts (including by means of facsimile or electronic transmission), each of which is
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

6. Delivery by Facsimile or Electronic Transmission. This Amendment, to the extent signed and delivered by means of a facsimile machine or electronic
transmission, shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if
it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person. At the request of any party hereto or to any such agreement or instrument, each other party hereto
or thereto shall re-execute original forms thereof and deliver them to all other parties. No party hereto or to any such agreement or instrument shall raise the use
of a facsimile machine or electronic transmission to deliver a signature or the fact that any signature or agreement or instrument was transmitted or communicated
through the use of a facsimile machine or electronic transmission as a defense to the formation of a contract and each such party forever waives any such defense.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this First Amendment to Paper Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.
 

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED

By:  /s/ Ron Lalla
Name:  Ron Lalla
Title:  EVP, Chief Merchandising Officer

 
BOISE WHITE PAPER, L.L.C.

By:  /s/ Judith M. Lassa
Name:  Judith M. Lassa
Title:  EVP, Chief Operating Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CEO CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Ravichandra Saligram, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of OfficeMax Incorporated;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness

of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: August 6, 2013  /s/    RAVICHANDRA SALIGRAM

 
Ravichandra Saligram
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CFO CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Deborah A. O’Connor, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of OfficeMax Incorporated;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness

of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: August 6, 2013  /s/    DEBORAH A. O’CONNOR

 
Deborah A. O’Connor
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32

SECTION 906 CERTIFICATIONS OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF
OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED

We are providing this Certificate pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C., Section 1350. It accompanies OfficeMax
Incorporated’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q (the “Report”) for the fiscal quarter ended June 29, 2013.
  

I, Ravichandra Saligram, OfficeMax Incorporated’s chief executive officer, certify that:
 

 
(i) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or

78o(d)); and
 

 
(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, OfficeMax Incorporated’s financial condition and results of

operations.
 

/s/    RAVICHANDRA SALIGRAM
Ravichandra Saligram
Chief Executive Officer

I, Deborah A. O’Connor, OfficeMax Incorporated’s chief financial officer, certify that:
 

 
(i) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or

78o(d)); and
 

 
(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, OfficeMax Incorporated’s financial condition and results of

operations.
 

/s/    DEBORAH A. O’CONNOR
Deborah A. O’Connor
Chief Financial Officer

Dated: August 6, 2013

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to OfficeMax Incorporated and will be retained by OfficeMax
Incorporated and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


